
February 22,2016

[GD, HP, ML]
Sponsor:

Proposed No.

Mid-Bi Striker for
2016-0011, Version 2
Full Council

20r6-00tt.2

S1

U

1 STRIKING AMENDMENT TO PROPOSED ORDINANCE 2016-0011, VERSION

2Z
3 On page 1, beginning on line 12, strike everything through page 53, line I I73, and.insert:

4 ''BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COTINCIL OF KING COUNTY:

5 SECTION 1. From the general fund there is hereby appropriated a net total of

6 $4,590,000 to various general fund agencies.

7 From non-general funds there are hereby appropriated a net total of $17,556,000

8 to'irarious non-general fund agencies.

9 There is hereby appropriated a net total of $38 ,07:7,960 to various capital fund

10 budgets, amending the 201 5l20l6Biennial Budget Ordinance, Ordinance 17941.

1l SECTION 2. Ordinance I7g4l, Section 7, as amended, is hereby amended to

12 read as follows:

13 COUNCIL AD TION - From the general fund there is hereby

t4

1-û f4v<P

15

16

appropriated to:

Council administration $((3OS+2r0e0)) 30.312.000

The maximum number of FTEs for council administration shall be: ((+3+0) 100.10

SECTION 3. Ordinance l7g4\, Section 72, asamended, is hereby amended to

? il.r-i..,, {r rj úsþ
1

t7



T9

20

2I

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

JJ

34

35

36

3l

38

18 read as follows:

BOARD OF APPEALS - From the general fund there is hereby appropriated to:

Board of appeals $((+feq000)) 1.54S.000

SECTION 4. Ordinance I7g47,Section 18, as amended, is hereby amended to

read as follows:

OFFICE OF PERFORMANCE. STRATEGY AND BUDGET - From the general

ñ,md there is hereby appropriated to:

Office of performance, strategy and budget $((2W0)) 20.S13.000

SECTION 5. Ordinance l7g4I, Section 20, asamended, is hereby amended to

read as follows:

SHERIFF - From the general fund there is hereby appropriated to:

Sheriff $((3++r0++S00) 312.602.000

The maximum number of FTEs for sheriff shall be: ((g90'5o)) 1.000.50

SECTION 6. Ordinance l7g4l,Section 23, asamended, is hereby amended to

read as follows:

OFFICE OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT - From the general fund there is

hereby appropriated to:

Office of emergency management $((4;g96s0e)) 4.796.000

SECTION 7. The council directs that section 6 ofthis ordinance takes effect

before section 8 of this ordinance.

SECTION 8. Ordinance 17941, Section 23, as amended and as amended by

39 section 6 of this ordinance, is hereby amended to read as follows:

CY MANAGEMENT -40 OFFICE OF EMERGEN

-2-

From the general fund there is



hereby appropriated to:

Office of emergency management $(4;796;000)) 4.896.000

The niaximum number of FTEs for offrce of emergency management shall be: 6.00

Pl PROVIDED THAT:

Of this appropriation¡ $100,000 shall not be expended or encumbered until the

executive transmits ((

and a propesed werkpregram te aehieveaeereditatien ef the pregram and a metien that

) two progress reports on

accreditation of the King County emergency manaqement program and motions that

approve the Íeports and the motions are passed b)¡ the council. The motiong shall

reference the subject matter, the proviso's ordinance, ordinance section and proviso

number in both the title and body of the motion. Upon the passage of each motion.

$50.000 is released for expenditure.

The reportg shall include, but not be limited to the following:'

a. ((

suþi€e+-areas:

@
+-ptannTe

g, Rcseurec mffia ions

manæsmen+-,

/ l\¡f,,+,,^l ^i.1 ^--^^^^^+^,

-3 -

r. ¡vrsLuqr s¡s qórvv¡¡¡va¡Lùt



ingi

@
@
@

B, ¡ldeseriptie*of the selÊassessment preeess;

(1 
^ ^^*., ^f +L^ ^^1.t. ^^^^^^*^*+ +^^1.r r vvlJJ vr Luv oe¡--...W¡5'

@anagenrent advisery eommittee's ee"nrnents en drafts ef the

R) A ((propesed)) work program to achieve accreditation from the Emergency

Management Accreditation Program of King County's emergency management program

by Decemb er 2018, including:

1. A schedule with major milestones

Z. A ((prepesed)) budget; and

3. A funding source;

R,. Ânfrrol on¡l ^t^.i ected nnmnlo*inn n tnqinr milacfnncc fnrr¡qrá qn^.orlìf ofi ^-f

and

(t Â nfr¡al and ected ^-^^- '{;+, rclqfir¡c fn fhp onn.orTi+otinn lrrrãnaf

The executive must file the ((

Augtls+-b+0+t)) first report and motion required by this proviso by Ma)¡ 1. 20i6. and

motion reouired bv this oroviso bvthe second reoort

-4-

December I.2016" in the form



87 of a paper original and an electronic copy with the clerk of the council, who shall retain

88 the original and provide an electronic copy to all councilmembers, the council chief of

89 staff, the policy staff director and the lead staff for the law(Q and justice((;+ea*n-an¿

90 human*er+ieei)) committee, or its successor.

9l SECTION 9. Ordinance 17941, Section 24, as amended, is hereby amended to

92 read as follows:

93 EXECUTIVE SERVICES - ADMINISTRATION - From the general fund there is

94 hereby appropriated to:

95 Executive services - administration $(5+7L0e0) 5.471.000

96 SECTION 10. The council directs that section 9 of this ordinance takes effect

97 before section 1l of this ordinance.

SECTION 11. Ordinance 17941, Section 24, as amended and as amended by

section 9 of this ordinance, is hereby amended to read as follows:

EXECUTIVE SERVICES - ADMINISTRATION - From the general fund there is

hereby appropriated to:

Executive services - administration $.(5,47]#00)) 5.971.000

The maximum number of FTEs for executive services - administration shall be: 17.00

((w
Of this aeereertation;

@dinanee establishing the King eounty regienal publie safety

ion

ien-

99

98

100

101

102

103

104

10s

106

r07

108

109

5



110

112

113 Next Generatten rl I

114

115 *mmittee rnembership ineluding the ehair ef the eouneil; the viee ehair ef

1 1 6 regional eoo-dinatien ef the eeuneiler the viee-ehair's sueeesser; the ehair or the l+w,

Il7 i e; er the eerrxnittees sueee'ser; the exeeutive

118

119

120

I2I or emergeæy mrd

122 ive'

r23

124

125 eroviso,

126 in

127 the ferrn ef a paper-erigiral and an eleetrenie-eo*)' rvith the elerl+of the eouneil, rvhe

I28 shall retain-the eriginal and previde an eleetrenie eop:,-te-alleor*neilme*nbers, the eeuneil

129 rnrnittee ef the rvhele,
.l

130 er-i+ssr*eeesse*))

131 P2 PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

I32 Of this appropriation, $110,000 shall not be expended or encumbered until the

111

-6-



133 executive transmits a preliminary report and a final report on business transformation and

I34 motions that approve the reports and both motions are passed.by the council. Each

135 motion shall reference the subject matter, the proviso's ordinance, ordinance section and

136 proviso number in both the title and body of the motion.

137 The reports shall include, but not be limited to:

138 A. Identification of the key objectives for each value stream for the 2015-2016

139 biennium. A value stream is defined in the King County Enterprise Systems 2014

140 Budget Proviso Report: Oracle EBS, Hyperion, and PeopleSoft Standardization Status,

!41 Metrics and V/ork Plan, adopted by Motion 14228;

I42 B. The identification of metrics that demonstrate whether King County is

143 achieving the objectives identified for each value stream. Metrics shall include but not be

I44 limited to, baselines and targets;

145 C. A description of each of the key operational initiatives underway or proposed

146 to be implemented to achieve the objectives for each value stream. The description shall

147 include:

148 1. How the initiative is related to the objective;

I4g . 2. Thesize of the problem the initiative is addressing and, if relevant, the

t:O amount and type of benefits likely to be achieved as a result of the initiative and the effort

151 or cost, including staff resources, required to accomplish the initiative;

152 D. A status update of King County's financial, budget and human resource

153 systems, using the maturity model described in the report, King County Enterprise

I54 Systems 2014 Budget Proviso Report: Oracle EBS, Hyperion, and PeopleSoft

155 Standardization Status, Metrics and V/ork Plan, adopted by Motion 14228;

-1



156

r57

158

159

160

r6t

t62

r63

r64

r6s

r66

r67

168

r69

170

17r

n2

173

174

17s

n6

n7

E. An update on each pain point identified in the report, King County Enterprise

systems 2014 Budget Proviso Report: oracle EBS, Hyperion, and peopleSoft

Standardization status, Metrics and work Plan, adopted by Motion 14228; and,

F. An update on efforts to move remaining employees to biweekly pay and

efforts to standardize pay.

The executive must file an initial report identifying the preliminary objectives and

metrics as identified in subsections A. and B. of this proviso, except that this preliminary

report need not include the identificatiqn of targets and baselines for the reported metrics,

and shall be filed by March 31,2015,and a motion approving the report in the form of a

paper original and an electronic copy with the clerk of the council, who shall retain the

original and provide an electronic copy to all councilmembers, the council chief of staff,

the policy staff director and the lead staff for the government accountability and oversight

committee, or its successor.

The final report, including the components in subsections A. through F. of this

section, and a proposed motion approving the report shall be filed by March 3I,2016, in

the form of a paper original and an electronic copy with the clerk of the council, who

shall retain the original and provide an electronic copy.to all councilmembers, the council

chief of staff, the policy staff director and the lead staff for the government accountability

and oversight committee, or its successor.

SECTION 12. Ordinance 17941, Section 28, as amended, is hereby amended to

read as follows:

REAL ESTATE SERVICES - From the general fund there is hereby appropriated

178 to

-8-



!

179

180

181

r82

183

184

Real estate services $((æ52S00)) 7.931.000

SECTION 13. Ordinance 17941, Section 29, as amended, is hereby amended to

read as follows:

RECORDS AND LICENSING SERVICES - From the general fund there is

hereby appropriated to :

Records and licensing services $((20r8S0i00g) 21.315.000

185 SECTION 14. Ordinance 77941, Section 32, as amended, is hereby amended to

186 read as follows:

181 SUPERIOR COURT - From the general fund there is hereby appropriated to:

188 Superior court $((99É5{;000) 99"676.000

189 The maximum number of FTEs for superior court shall be: 33I.34

190 Pl PROVIDED THAT:

l9I Of this appropriation. $125.000 shall not be expended or encumbered until the

192 suoerior court transmits a renort on use of, services. The reoort shall reference

193 the subject matter. the proviso's ordinance. ordinance section and proviso number. The

I94 report shall include. but not be limited to:

19s A. Actual and nroiected costs for expenditures in the 2015-2016

t96 on: the number of

I97 cases: the hourly and total cost of providing contract interpretation. specif)¡ing costs for

198 civil cases and for other cases: the number of contract hours spent providins intemreter

199 services: the amount and cost of noncontract interpretation servicesl and the use and cost

200 and other alternative

drivers and cost201

-9-

strate



202 employed to help control increasing interpreter expenses. These strategies malø include

203 with and

204 lq-crro-o line and ant¡ nfl"o- offf ioc irlontifio.l L.t the crrnavin¡ nn¡¡*t

205 court June 3

206 in the form of a naner orisinal and an electronic conv with the cl k of the council. who

215

2t6

207 retain the to the

208 fiscal management committee. council polic)¡ staff direstor and lead staff for the budget

209 and fiscal manasement ttee. or its successor.

210 SECTION 15. Ordinance 17941, Section 33, as amended, is hereby amended to

2tt read as follows:

DISTRICT COURT - From the general fund there is hereby appropriated to:

District court $(641824900)) 64.882.000

SECTION 16. Ordinance 1794I, Section 34, as amended, is hereby amended to

read as follows:

ELECTIONS - From the general fund there is hereby appropriated to:

Elections $(35rg2æ00)) 36.533.000

The maximum number of FTEs for elections shall be: ((63ég)) 65.50

2t2

2t3

214

217

218

2t9 ER1 EXPENDITI RESTRICTION

s or encumbered

221 associated with the provision of vgting materials in additional laneuases and related

222 outreach as reouired bv K. .C. 2.16.136 and 2.1 6.137

223 Pl PROVIDED THAT

Of this appropriation, $500,000 shall not be expended or encumbered until the

220

224

-10-



225 director of elections transmits a five-year strategic technology plan for the department of

226 elections and a motion that approves the plan and the motion is passed by the council.

227 The motion shall reference the subject matter, the proviso's ordinance, ordinance section

228 and proviso number in both the title and body of the motion.

229 The plan shall include, but not be limited to, a description of anticipated major

230 system replacements, as well as new technology projects for 2015 through 20L9,with the

231 following elements specified for each proposed project:

232 A. Business purpose and functions of system or project;

233 B. Anticipated cost, including staff and other resource commitments needed;

234 C. Anticipated business benefits;

235 D. Overall schedule and implementation target date; and

236 E. Ongoing operating costs, compared with current, and staffing requirements.

237 The director of elections must file the plan and motion required by this proviso by

238 September 1,2015, in the form of a paper original and an electronic copy with the clerk

239

240 '-

24r

242

243

244

245

246

247

of the council, who shall retain the original and provide an electronic copy to all

councilmembers, the council chief of staff, the policy staff director and the lead staff for

the committee of the whole or its successor and the citizens' elections oversight

committee

P}PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

Of this appropriation, $250,000 shall not be expended or encumbered until the

iannual reports on the department's limited

English proficiency outreach efforts and motions that approve each report and the

motions are passed by the council. The motions shall reference the subject matter, the

- 11-



248

249

250

2sr

252

253

254

255

2s6

2s7

258

259

260

26r

262

263

264

265

266

267

268

269

270

proviso's ordinance, ordinance section and proviso number in both the title and body of

the motion. Upon transmittal of each report, $62,500 shall be released for expenditure.

Each report shall include, but not be limited to, a description of the department's

limited English proficiency outreach efforts detailed in section IV of the report

transmitted to the council by the department in June 2014 (20I4-RPT00S0) in response to

Ordinance 17695, Section 33, Proviso Pl, as well as goals and outcomes for each of those

outreach efforts. The description shall include, but not be limited to, information on the

department's progress relating to the implementation of the elections ambassador

program, the development of an instruction brochure about voting and elections that has

been translated into Tier 1 and 2 languages, the d",r"lop*.nt of an online toolkit and the

creation of a mock election program in primary and secondary schools.

The director of elections must file the four semiannual reports by June 30,2015,

December 37,2015, June 30, 2016, and september 30, 20r6,respectively, and the

motions required by this proviso by those same dates, in the form of a paper original and

an electronic copy with the clerk of the council, who shall retain the original and provide

an electronic copy to all councilmembers, the council chief of staff, the policy staff

director and the lead staff for the committee of the whole or its successor and the citizens'

elections oversight committee.

FUR

Of the

00 f

submits to the council a olan for evaluati the effectiveness of transla and limited

plan shall reference the subiEnslish nrofi outreach efforts. The

-12-

ect matter. the



27r

272

273

proviso's ordinance. ordinance section and proviso number. The plan shall include. but

not be limited to:

A. The number of ballots received for each languase for each primary and

274 in the last five to and incl

275 voters that received

276 materials in each language for each primary and eeneral election in the last five years. up

217 tn and innlrrriino fhe 20t6 nreci,.{errfi ql nrirncrr¡.

278 C. The number of and value of qrants or contracts awarded to nonprofit

21g

280 the performance measures that organizations receiving these awards will utilize to

28I evaluate the effectivèness of their outreach efforts:

282 D. The number of ambassadors recruited to support limited English proficiency

283 communities and the oerformance that the department of elections will utilize

284 to evalqate the effectiveness of the ambassador program; and

285 E. Explore cost control strategies, includine but not be limited to collaboration

286 with other county agencies and the communit)¡. in providing translation services.

287 to be submitted this m be filed

288 in the form of a paper original and an electronic copv with the clerk of the council. who

289 shall retain the orisinal and nrovide an copy to all councilmembers. the council

290 lead stafï for the accountabi and

291 committee" or its successor and the lead staff for the budset and fiscal management

2g2 committee. or its successor and the citizens' elections oversight committee.

293 P4 PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

- 13 -



foror51

ot

294

295

296

297

298

299

300

301

sites

ten to rePlêce existing boxes. and associated costs including installation dnd

further no

exPended or encumbered to install ballot drop boxes until the director of elections

A 1

the

302 the title and bod)¡ of the motion.

303 SEEIION 17. Ordinance 77941, Section 39, as amended, is hereby amended to

304 read as follows:

305 MEMBERSHIPS AND DUES - From the general fund there is hereby

306 appropriated to:

307 Memberships and dues $((L94pe0)) 1,.544.000

308

309 s for

310 contract with Historylink.

31 1 SECTION 18. Ordinance 17941, Section 42, as amended, is hereby amended to

312 read as follows:

3 i3 HUMAN SERVICES GF TRANSFERS - From the general fund there is hereby

3I4 appropriated to:

315 Human services GF transfers $((+æse0)) 15.576.000

SECTION 19. ordinance 1794r, section 44, as amended, is hereby amended to

or000

316

-14-



323

317

318

3t9

320

321

322

324

325

326

327

329

330

read as follows:

PUBLIC HEALTH GF TRANSFERS - From the general fund there is hereby

appropriated to:

Public health GF transfers $((ær00e)) 5S.135.000

SECTION 20. Ordinance 17941, Section 45, as amended, is hereby amended to

read as follows:

PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT GF TRANSFERS - From the general fund there is

hereby appropriated to :

Physical environment GF transfers $((5p5q000)) 6.100.00Q

SECTION 21. Ordinance 7794I, Section 46, as amended, is hereby amended to

read as follows:

CIP GF TRANSFERS - From the general fund there is hereby appropriated to:

CIP GF transfers $(€rsqooo)) 13.962.000

328

SECTION 22. Ordinartce 17941, Section 48, as amended, is hereby amended to

331 read as follows:

332 ADULT AND JUVENILE DETENTION - From the general fund there is hereby

333 appropriated to:

334 Adult and juvenile detention $((2s6p6&00e) 286.s68.000

335 SECTION 23. The council directs that section 22 of thisordinance takes effect

336 before section 24 of thisordinance.

337 SECTION 24. Ordinance 1794I, Section 48, as amended and as amended by

338 section 22 of this ordinance, is hereby amended to read as follows:

339 ADULT AND JUVENILE DETENTION - From the general fund there is hereby

- 15 -



340

34r

342

343

344

345

346 .

347

348

349

350

3s1

3s2

353

354

355

3s6

357

3s8

359

360

361

362

appfopriated to:

Adult and juvenile detention $((2sæ000)) 286.968.000

The maximum number of FTEs for adult and juvenile detention shall be: 893.28

ERl EXPENDITURE RESTRICTION:

Of this appropriation, $1,132,250 and 5.34 FTEs shall be expended or

encumbered solely for the provision of secure detention for adults in the event that the

county's secure detention average daily population exceeds one thousand eight hundred

sixty-four inmates for at least sixty consêcutive days during the2015-20i6 biennium.

ER2 EXPENDITURE RESTRICTION :

Of this appropriation, $1,132,250 and 5,34 FTEs shall be expended or

encumbered solely for the provision of secure detention for adults in the event that the

county's secure detention average daily population exceeds one thousand nine hundred

twenty-eight inmates for at least sixty consecutive days during the 201 5-2016 biennium.

ER3 EXPENDITURE RESTRICTION:

Of this appropriation $100,000 shall be expended or encumbered solely for the

procurement of an information technology solution for the provision of management

information related to participants in department of adult and juvenile detention programs

in order to evaluate, track and improve reentry outcomes of individuals leaving secure

detention or completing community corrections alternatives to secure detention programs.

Pl PROVIDED THAT:

Of this appropriation, $500,000 shall not be expended or encumbered untii the

executive transmits a report on expanding úooking operations at the Norm Maleng

regional justice center intake, transfer and release program and amotion that accepts the

-16-



363 report and the motion is passed by the council. The motion shall reference the subject

matter, the ordinance number, the ordinance section number and the proviso number in

both the title and body of the motion.

This proviso requires that the department of adult and juvenile detention provide a

report identifying options to expand booking operations at the Norm Maleng regional

justice center intake, transfer and release program. The options shall include, but not be

l

limited to, expanding booking operations until 9:00 p.m., midnight and 3:00 a.m. on

weekdays. The department should consider different staffing configurations and any

other options that allow for cost-effective expanded booking operations. For each of the

options the report should contain an analysis of the staff and resources required to

provide security and to complete ether current booking tasks. The executive shall consult

with the King County Corrections Guild in developing the report.

The executive must transmit to the council the report and motion required by this

proviso by April l,20l6,filed in the form of a paper original and an electronic copy with

the clerk of the council, who shall retain the original and provide an electronic copy to all

councilmembers, the council chief of staff, the council policy staff director and the lead

staffs for the law, justice and emergency management committee and the budget and

fiscal management committee or their successorS.

P2 PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

364

36s

366

367

368

369

370

37r

372

373

374

375

376

377

378

379

380

381

382 10 encumbered unti

383 executive transmits two reports: (a) analyzing the causes of overtime. including

384 mandatory overtime. in the countv's adult jails: and (b) describine the results of the

's lean

-17 -

385 o



386

387

393

the department will reduce the use of mandatory overtime and motions that acsept the

reports and the motions are passed bv the council. The motions shall reference the

number and ect388

389 title and bod]¿ of the motion.

390 The first reoort shall includé a de of the use of both resular and

391 mandatory overtime by month and by adult facility between Januar), 1. 2009. and 2016

3g2 )¡ear-to-date and of the primar:v causes of mandatory overtime.

The second reoort shall describe the results of a Lean þrocess on overtime

394 conducted bv the of adult and iuvenile detention in coniunction with the

39s court

396

397 use of mandatorv

the

The executive must file the first and motion required

398 bv this oroviso bv A 15"2016. and the second report and motion required bv this

399 1 2 1 electronic

400 the clerk of the council. who shall retain the orieinal and provide an electronic coov to all

40I councilmembers. the chief of staff" the oolicv staffdirector and the lead stafffor

402

403

404

405

406

407

408

the law and justice committee. or its successor.

SECTION 25. Ordinance I7g4I, Section 54, asamended, is hereby amended to

read as follows:

ROADS CONSTRUCTION TRANSFER - From the road operating fund there is

hereby appropriated to :

Roads construction transfer $((3S/00r00g)) 55.940.000

SECTION 26. Ordinance 17941, Section 72, as amended, is hereby amended to

- 18 -



409 read as follows:

410 VETERANS A FAMTI,Y T,EVY - From the veterans and family levy fund

411 there is hereby appropriated to:

4t2 Veterans and family levy $(+æpqe)) 17.8ee.000

413 SECTION 27. Ordinance 17941, Section '74, as amended, is hereby amended to

414 read as follows

CULTURAL DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY - From the arts and cultural

development fund there is hereby appropriated to:

Cultural development authority

SECTION 28. Ordinance 17941, Section

read as follows:

$(s4+o!0oe)) 57.s97.000

86, as amended, is hereby amended to

COMMI-INITY SERVICES OPERATING - From the community services

operating fund there is hereby appropriated tq:

Community services operating $((+q.æOO))7^626.000

SECTION 29. The council directs that section 28 of this ordinance takes effect

before section 30 of this ordinance.

. SECTION 30= Ordinance l7g4l. Section 86, as amended and as amended by

section 28 of this ordinance, is hereby amended to read as follows:

COMMUNITY SERVICES OPERATING - From the community services

operating fund there is hereby appropriated to:

Community services operating $(7;626$00)) 11.015.000

The maximum number of FTEs for community services operating shall be: 1 1.50

ERl EXPENDITURE RESTRICTION:

4rs

416

4r7

418

419

420

42r

422

423

424

425

426

421

428

429

430

431

-19-



432 Of this appropriation, in 2015, $3,126,977 shall be expended solely to contract

433 with the following:

434 4Culture $35,000

435 Abused Deaf 'Women's 
Advocacy Services

436 Alajawan Brown Foundation

437 API Chaya

438 Asian Pacific Islander Community Leadership

43g Atlantic Street Center

440 Auburn/Federal'Way Boys and Girls Club

44I Auburn Youth Resources

442 Ballard Senior Center

443 Black Diamond Senior Center

444 City of Burien - Highline Senior Center

445 City of Enumclaw - County Fair

446 City of Enumclaw - Senior Services

447 City of Shoreline - Veterans Memorial

448 Consejo Counseling and Referral Service

449 Domestic Abuse'Women's Network (DA\I/N)

450 DOVE Project

451 ELAP/DAWN - South County Attorney Services

452 Eastside Baby Corner

453 Easfside Legal Assistance Program (ELAP)

454 Fall City Community Association

$82,608

$5,000

$45,665

$5,000

$10,000

$2,500

$2,500

$20,000

$r6,236

$10,655

$'10,000

$12,695

$.10,000

$97,213

8286,974

s25,295

$55,812

$1,000

s66,975

-20-

$5,000



455 FUSION

456 Glover Empowering Mentoring

457 Got Green

458 GSBA

459 Harborview Medical Center - Center for Sexual Assault & Traumatic Stress

460 Highline Historical Society

461 Hopelink

462 Hunger Intervention Program

463 ICHS Foundation

464 Issaquah Senior Center

465 Kent HOPE

466 King County Coalition Against Domestic Violence (KCCADV)

$ 15,000

$5,000

$5,000

$5,000

$ 129,065

$10,000

$ 13,000

$5,000

$5,000

$2,000

$5,000

s25,877

s503,729

$67,000

$5,000

s206,289

$5,000

$24,862

$5,000

$28,862

$14,940

s25,369

$56,1 86

467

468

469

470

471

472

473

474

415

476

477

King County Sexual Assault Resource Center

King County Sexual Assault Resource Center - Project 360

Korean Community Services Center .

LifeWire (formerly Eastside Domestic Violence Program)

Maple Valley Creative Arts Council

Maple Valley Community Center

Mary's Place

Mount Si Senior Center

New Beginnings

Northwest Immigrant Rights Proj ect

Northwest Network

-2r -



478 Para Los Niños

47g Project Mister

480 REACH Center of Hope

481 Reachout

482 Refugee Women's Alliance

483 Roots

484 Salvation Army

485 Salvation Army - Men's Homeless 'Winter Shelter

486 SçaTac United

487 Seattle Community Law Center

488 Seattle Indian Health Board

48g Seattle Sports Commission

490 Seattle Theater Group - Fortune's Bones

4gI Senior Services - Volunteer Transportation (Unincorporated King County)

4g2 Si View Metropolitan Parks District - Si View Community Center

493 Snoqualmie Valley Senior Center

494 Solid Ground - Broadview Shelter

4g5 Solid Ground - Connect Up

496 Solid Ground - Family Assistance

497 Southwest Youth & Family Services - New Futures

498 Team Child

499 Tenants Union

500 Thomas'Jefferson Raiders Parents Movement

$3,500

$10,000

$5,000

$2,500

$56,1 86

$5,000

$14,940

$ 148,381

$5,000

s20,295

$56,1 86

$5,000

$5,000

$3,349

$3,000

$33,862

s26,732

$25,000

$50,729

$5,000

$273,989

$40,800

$2,500

1a



501

502

503

504

505

s06

t9,

508

509

510

511

5TT

513

5r4

515

Transitional Resources $1,500

Unemployment Law Project 528,414

Vashon Maury Senior Center $24,862

Vashon PDA $ 1,250

Westside Baby $5,000

$225,444YV/CA

YV/CA Downtown -'Women's Homeless'Winter Shelter 565,261

ER2 EXPEN DITURE RESTRICTION :

Of this appropriation, in 2016, $(2p9&08O)) 2.990.580 shall be expended solely

to contract with the following:

Abused Deaf 
'Women's 

Advocacy Services $84,325

$46,614API Chaya

Associated Recreation Council $5.000

Ballard Senior Center $20,000

Black Diamond Senior Center $ 16,574

516 City of Burien - Highline Senior Center

517 City of Enumclaw - Senior Services

518 Consejo Counseling and Referral Service

519 District 2 Community Service Organizations

520 District5 Community.serviceOrganizations

52I District 6 Community Service Organizations

522 District 7 Community Service Organizations

523 District 8 Community Service Organizations

$10,877

$12,948

s99,234

$((++oeo)) 8.ooo

$5,000

$((#oo)) 2o.ooo

$((+ssoo)) 1o.0oo

$ 18,750

-/.J-



524 District 9 Community Service Organizations 
-

525 Domestic Abuse'Women's Network (DAWN)

526 DOVE Project

527 Eastside Heritage Center

528 Eastside Legal Assistance Program (ELAP)

529 ELAP/DAWN - South County Attomey Services

530 FUSION

531 Harborview Medical Center - Center for Sexual Assault & Traumatic Stress

532 King County Coalition Against Domestic Violence (KCCADV)

533 King County Sexual Assault R.esource Center

534 LifeV/ire (formerly Eastside Domestic Violence program)

535 Maple Valley Community Center

536 Mount Si Senior Center

537 New Beginnings

538 Northwest Immigrant Rights Project

539 Northwest Network

540 Project Mister

541 Refugee Women's Alliance

542 Salvation Army

543 Salvation Army - Men's Homeless'Winter Shelter

544 Seattle Com Law Center

545 Seattle Indian Health Board

546 Senior Services - Volunteer Transportation (Unincorporated King County)

$((l5fo0)) s.ooo

s292,94r

s20,717

$5.000

$68,369

$56,973

$2.s00

$ 13 1,748

$26,4r5

$514,203

$207,516

$25,379

s25,379

$ 15,251

$25;897

$57,354

$3,000

$57,354

$ 15,251

$189,455

s20,717

s57,354

$3,418

-24 -



547 Snoqualmie Valley Senior Center

548 Solid Ground - Broadview Shelter

549 Solid Ground - Connect Up

550 Solid Ground - Family Assistance

551 South King County Sports Council

552 Team Child

553 Tenants Union

554 Unemployment Law Project

555 Vashon Maury Senior Center

556 VFW Enumclaw Post 1949

557 YV/CA

558 YWCA Downtown - Women's Homeless Winter Shelter

$25,379

s27,288

$25,000

$51,784

s).soo

$279,685

$40,800

$29,004

$25,379

$2.s00

$230,13 I

$66,618

559 ER3 EXPENDITURE RESTRICTION:

560 Of this appropriation, $59,000 shall be spent solely to expand the capacity and

561 increase the operating hours of the Salvation.A*y - Men's Homeless V/inter Shelter in

562 order to provide one hundred beds and eleven shelter hours per night, from 7:00 p.m. to

563 6:00 a.m., from Febru ary I,2015,through April 15,2015.

564 ER4 EXPENDITURE RESTRICTION:

565 Of this áppropriation. in 2016. $100.000 shall be expended solely to administer a

566 competitive grant program to support mentorship services for )¡outh. The deþartment

561 shall issue a for evaluate sals and award funds based on criteriaS

568 defined in Motion 14489

ER5 EXPENDITURE RESTRICTION:s69

-25 -



570 Of this annronriati S276.000 shall be exoended solelv to contract for case

511

572 youth and their

staff to to

throuehout their contact with the i iustice svstem. This

s73

574

575

576

517

578

s79

580

s81

582

583

s84

585

s86

587

588

s89

590

59r

appropriation is intended to fund four case manasers. four outreach workers. and one

support staff for approximately six months.

ER6 E-XPENDITURE RESTRICTION :

Of this appropriation. $2.500 shall be transferred solel), to the parks and

recreation appropriation unit.

Pl PROVIDED THAT:

Of this appropriation, $50,000 shall not be expended or encumbered until the

executive transmits a report on the King County men's winter shelter and a motion that

approves the report and the motion is passed by the council. The motion shall reference

the subject matter, the proviso's ordinance, ordinance section and proviso number in both

the title and body of the motion.

The report shall provide an update on the status of the King County men's winter

shelter and plans for winter ZOtS-20rc. The report shall include, but not be limited to:

A. A summary of usage of the King County men's winter shelter for winter 2014-

2015, with the aveÍage number of those accommodated and turned away by week;

B. An analysis of potential alternative locations for a men's winter shelter that

'could accommodate between fifty and one hundred single adult men who are

experiencing homelessness. The analysis should compare the winter shelter's current

location in the King County administration building with other potential locations in or

592 near the downtown Seattle area. The analysis of potential locations should include for

26-



593

594

59s

s96

s97

s98

s99

600

601

602

603

604

60s

606

607

608

609

610

611

612

613

614

61s

each potential location:

1. Bed capacity;

' 2. Location for men to queue while awaiting the shelter's opening each night,

noting potential locations that could offer a covered waiting area;

3. Hours of availability each night;

4. Months of availability each winter;

5. Ability to store mats, bedding and other shelter supplies;

6. Abiiity to launder bedding and shelter supplies; and

7. Estimated cost for rent, security, utilities and other site-related expenses

based on an analysis offifty beds and one hundred beds for:

a.(1) eight hours per night;

(2) nine and one-half hours per night; and

(3) eleven hours per night; and

b.(1) six and one-half months of service, for October 15 through April 30;

(2) seven and one-half months of service, for October I 5 through May 3 I ;

(3) nine months of service, for October I through June 30; and

(4) a fulI year of service; and

C. A description of potential opportunities for coòrdination with the city of

Seattle to secure a new shelter location, to expand an existing shelter location or to

provide services that would replace the need for emergency shelter

The executive must file the report and motion required by this proviso by June 30,

2015, in the form of a paper original and an electronic copy with the clerk of the council,

who shall retain the original and provide an electronic copy to all councilmembers, the

-27 -



616

617

618

6r9

620

62t

622

623

624

625

626

627

628

629

630

63r

632

633

634

63s

636

637

638

council chief of staff, the policy staff director and the lead staff for the law, justice, health

and human services committee, or its successor.

SECTION 3 1. Ordinance llg4I,Section 89, as amended, is hereby amended to

read as follows:

PARKS AND RECREATION - From the parks operating levy there is hereby¡- ---___ -r -

appropriated to:

$((82$+e10oe)) s2.6s 2.0 00Parks and recreation

SECTION 32. Ordinance 77941, Section 95, as amended, is hereby amended to

read as follows:

PUBLIC I{EALTH - From the public health fund there is hereby appropriated to:

Public health $((33#59Sg0) 333.152.000

The maximum number of FTEs for public health shall be: (s+6=83) 968.18

SBCTION ¡¡. Ordinance ITg4l,Section 113, as amended, is hereby amended to

read as follows:

TRANSIT - From the public transportation fund there is hereby appropriated to:

Transit $((4¡34;005p00)) 1.436.505.000

SECTION 34. The council directs that section 33 of this ordinance takes effect

before section 35 of this ordinance.

SECTION 35. Ordinance 17941, Section i 13, as amended and as amended by

section 33 of this ordinance, is hereby amended to read as follows:

TRANSIT - From the public transportation fund there is hereby appropriated to:

Transit $((reospgg)) 1"437.00s.000

The maximum number of FTEs for transit shall be: 4,263.g7

-28 -



639 Pl PROVIDED TFIAT:

640 Of this appropriation $ 1 ,000,000 may not be encumbered until the executive

641 transmits a motion establishing a regional stakeholder transit task force and adopting a

642 detailed task force work plan and the motion is passed by the council. The motion shall

643 reference the subject matter, the proviso's ordinance, ordinance section and proviso

644 number in both the title and body of the motion.

645 A. The work plan shall provide for convening a task force by March 3I,20I5

646 that is charged with reviewing and making recommendations regarding:

647 1. How transit service performance is measured as specified in the Metro

648 Service Guidelines to reflect the varied purposes of different types of transit service;

649 2. Approaches to evaluating how the goal of geographic value is included in the

650 Metro Service Guidelines, including minimum service standards;

651 3. Approaches to evaluating how the goal of social equity is included in the

652 Metio Service Guidelines;

653 4. Outline fînancial policies for purchase of additional services within a

654 municipally or among multiple municipalities;

655 5. Outline guidelines for alternative services implementation; and.

656 B. The work plan shall reflect integration with long range transit system planning

657 and reflect corridor analyses including of Sound Transit corridors as well as Metro

658 Transit System corridors.

659 C. The work plan shall include a scope of work, tasks, schedule, milestones,

660 budget, task force membership criteria and the creation of an interbranch working group

66I to support the task force process.

-29 _



662 The executive must file the work plan and motion approving it by January 14,

663 2015, in the form of a paper original and an electronic copy with the clerk of the council,

664 who shall retain the original and provide an electronic copy to all councilmembers, the

665 council chiefofstaff, the policy staffdirector and the lead stafffor the regional transit

666 committee and the transportation, economy and environment committee, or its successor.

667 P2 PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

668 Of this appropriation $500,000 may not be expended or encumbered until the

669 executive transmits an ordinance amending Ordinanc e I7l43,Section 6, toí change the

670 April 30, 2015, deadline for transmittal of an ordinance amending the Strategic Plan for

67I Public Transportation 201 I-202I and the King County Metro Service Guidelines to a

672 later date in2015 that will provide sufficient time for the development of amendments to

673 these documents as a result of the review and recommendations by the. regional

674 stakeholder transit task force called for in provisos Pl and P3 of this section. The

675 ordinance required by this proviso shall reference the subject matter, the proviso's

676 ordinance, ordinance section and proviso number in the title or body of the ordinance.

677 The executive must file the ordinance in the form of a paper original and an

678 electronic copy with the clerk of the council, who shall retain the original and provide an

679 electronic copy to all councilmembers, the council chief of staff, the policy staff director

680 and the lead staff for the regional transit committee and the transportation, economy and

681 environment committee, or its successor.

682 P3 PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

683 Of this appropriation $ I ,000,000 may not be expended or encumbered until the

684 executive transmits an ordinance amending the Strategic Plan for Public Transportation

-30-



685

686

681

688

689

690

69t

692

693

694

695

696

697

698

699

700

70r

102

703

704

105

706

707

20ll-202l and the King County Metro Service Guidelines that is based on the

recommendations of a regional stakeholder transit task force as a result of proviso Pl of

this section and the ordinance is adopted by the council. The ordinance shall reference

the subject matter, the proviso's ordinance, ordinance section and proviso number in both

the title and body of the ordinance.

' The executive must file the ordinance in the form of a paper original and an

electronic copy with the clerk of the council, who shall retain the original and provide an

electronic copy to all councilmembers, the council chief of staff, the policy staff director

and the lead staff for the regional transit committee and the transportation, economy and

environment committee, or its successor.

P4 PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

Of this appropriation, $500,000 shall not be expended or enpumbered until the

executive transmits a report on the criteria, guidelines and policy implications for transit

service agfeements between King County and cities and other orgarizations that will

provide funding to the county for enhanced transit service and a motion that approves the

report and the motion is passed by the council. The motion shall reference the subject

matter, the proviso's ordinance, ordinance section and proviso number in both the title

and body of the motion.

The executive rnust filç the report and motion required by this proviso by January

14,2015,in the form of a paper original and an electronic copy with the clerk of the

council, who shall retain the original and provide an electronic copy to all

councilmembers, the council chief of staff, the policy staff director and the lead staff for

the transportation, economy and environment committee, or its successor.

- 31 -



708 P5 PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

70g Of this appropriation, $500,000 shall not be expended or encumbered until the

710 executive transmits a report on the implementation of the first eighteen months of a 2015-

711 2018 alternative services demonstration program and a motion approving the report, and

712 the motion is passed. The motion shall reference the subject matter, the proviso's

713 ordinance, ordinance section and proviso number in both the title and body of the motion;

714 The report shall include for each alternative service implementation, but not be

715 limited to:

716 A. A description of each altemative service implementation by community

717 served, including, but not limited to, an assessment of the number of riders affected,

718 . geogràphic coverage, access and linkage to the regional transit network, and the services

7I9 being or planned to be delivered;

720 B. A description of the community collaboration, engagement and partnerships

721 for each alternative service implementation;

722 C. Start-up costs, annual costs, including credit for any reinvestment of current

723 services, and grant and fare revenues for each implementation; and

724 D. Baseline performance measuxes and targets for the demonstration period for

725 each implementation.

726 The executive must file the report and motion required by this proviso by

727 September 1,2076, in the form of a paper original and an electronic copy with the clerk

728 of the council, who shall retain the original and provide an electronic copy to all

72g councilmembers, the council chief of staff, the policy staff director and the lead staff for

730 the transportation, economy and environment committee, or its successor.

-32-



732

734

731

733

13s

736

731

738

739

740

74t

742

743

744

745

746

747

748

749

750

751

752

P6 PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

Of this appropriation, $500,000 shall not be expended or encumbered until.the

executive transmits a final report evaluating the results of capital project 1116944,mobile

ticketing pilot project, anda motion that accepts the final report and the motion is passed

by the council. The motion shall reference the subject matter, the proviso's ordinance,

ordinance section and proviso number in both the title and body of the motion.

The final report shall include, but not be limited to:

A. A surnmary of the pilot project results;

B. A comparison of projected mobile ticket transaction costs and ORCA

transaction costs;

C. A discussion of the project's potential impact on ORCA card usage and market

share;

D. Identification of the project impact on transit division participation in the

ORCA Replacement regional project;

' E. A discussion of potential operating and capital program changes resulting

from the pilot; and

F. A discussion of equity and social justice impacts of the project and approaches

to mitigation of impacts.

The executive must file the final report and motion required by this proviso in the

form of a paper original and an electronic copy with the clerk of the council, who shall

retain the original and provide an electronic copy to all councilmembers, the council chief

of staff, the policy staff director and the lead staff for the transpoftation, economy and

environment committee, or its successor.753

-33-



754

755

7s6

7s7

758

759

760

761

762

763

764

76s

766

767

768

769

770

771

772

773

774

775

P7 PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

Of this appropriation, $250,000 shall not be expended or encumbered until the

executive transmits a report and a motion that accepts the report, and the motion is passed

by the council. The motion shall reference the subject matter, the proviso's ordinance,

ordinance section, and proviso number in both the title and body ofthe motion.

The report shall include, but not be limited to:

A. An analysis of the costs and benefits of transitioning to a cashless fare system

and to eliminate paper transfers;

B. A list of current countywide and transit division policies that would affect a

decision:

1. To transition to a cashless fare system; and

2. To eliminate paper transfers;

C. A draft step-by-step process and timeline for a potential transition to a

cashless fare system and elimination of paper transfers. The timeLine should include a

range of options to implement a cashless system and elimination of paper transfers,

including two-, four- and six-year transition periods;

D. A.list of all capital projects, with cost estimates, that would be affected or

required by the transition to a cashless fare system, including future capital projects that

could be avoided;

E. An airalysis of the equity and social justice impacts of options identified. The

analysis should include, but not be limited to, identification of segments of the population

that might face barriers in accessing transit service as a result of changes, and

-34-



776 recommendations of additional strategies or actions needed to reduce or eliminate any

777 identified barriers; and

778 F. Additional information on the challenges identified in the 2014 Report on

77g Transit Fares.

780 The executive must file the report and motion required by this proviso in the form

781. of a paper original and an electronic copy with the clerk of the council, who shall retain

782 the original and provide an electronic copy to all councilmembers, the council chief of

783 staff, the policy staff director and the lead staff for the transportation, economy and

784 environment committee, or its successor.

78s P8 PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

786 Of this appropriation, $12,000,000 may only be expended or encumbered for the

787 20l5-20l6biennium expenditures for a20I5-20I8 alternative services demonstration

788 program. The altemative services demonstration program shall be consistent with the

78g Strategic PIan for Public Transportation 201 1-2021and shall use a collaborative process

790 led by the transit division and shall include discussion with local governments, nonprofit

7gI organizations, private businesses, community groups and other stakeholders representing

7g2 communities where fixed-route transit may not be a cost-effective option. The program

7g3 shall be built on and acknowledge the Five-year Alternative Services Delivery Plan. The

7g4 program shall develop and implement alteinative services that will more effectively serve

lg5 the affected communities, with arangeof transportation and mobility services that may

796 be different for each community depending on its needs and circumstances.

7g7 A. The transit division's outreach to communities shall be prioritized as follows:

-35-



799

802

806

809

798

800

801

803

804

805

807

808

810

811

812

813

814

81s

816

817

818

1. Service reduction mitigation, which shall focus on mitigating significant

impacts that are a result of Septemb er 2014 service changes;

2. Complete alternative services delivery plan reinvestment and restructure,

which shall initiate or review community planning process for the three outstanding areas

identified in the Five-year Alternative Services Delivery Plan, SE King County, Vashon

Island, and Snoqualmie Valley; and

3. Complementary setvice, which is intended to complement the fixed route or

DART service in a Metro growth scenario.

B. Of this amount, $1,000,000 may not be expended or encumbered until the

executive transmits a report and a motion that accepts the report, and the motion is passed

by the council. The motion shall reference the subject matter, the proviso's ordinance,

ordinance section and proviso number in both the title and body of the motion.

The report shall address, but not be limited to:

1. A plan for implementation of an alternative services program providing

service between the campus of the University of V/ashington-Bothell and Cascadia

Community College and the cities of Woodinville and Bothell, which shall be designed to

address travel needs of college students and employees; individ¡¿15 living or working in

the cities of v/oodinville and Bothell; and other transit consumers;

2. The community outreach plan used to identify stakeholders. The plan shall

include members of the public; students, staff, and administrators of the University of

Washington-Bothell and Cascadia Community College; local gove4nments; private

businesses; and other transit agencies providing service in.the area, who shall be819

-36-



820 consulted on the design, financing, and implementation of the altemative services

821 program;

822 3. The costs of implementation of a preferred alternative services program

823 service and any financial partnerships developed to pay for these costs;

824 4. Potential ridership including individuals affected by other bus service

825 changes, geographic coverage, access and linkage to the regional transit network and the

826 services being or planned to be delivered; and

827 5. A comparison of this alternative services program's estimated cost and

828 ridership with the cost and ridership of other alternative services programs operated by

829 the county in the past five years.

830 The executive must file the report and motion required by this proviso by April

831 30,2016, in the form of a paper original and an electronic copy with the clerk of the

832 council, who shall retain the original and provide an electronic copy to all

833 councilmembers, the council chief of staff, the policy staff director and the lead staff for

834 the transportation, economy and environment committee, or its successor.

835 P9 PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

836

837

Of this appropriation. $500.000 shall not be expended or encumbered until the

executive transmits a report ón options for low-income college or university students to

838 aepty for OnCa t mf ¿

839 and integrate college- or universit)r-provided transit fare credit to ORCA LIFT cards. and

840 a motion approvins the report. At a minimum, the scope of the study shall include

841 colieges and technical institutes in Kine County, includine community colleses. and

842 colleges in the Seattle Colleges District. The executive shall determine any additional

-37 -



843 colleses ot uruversrhes t will be in the scooe of the studv . The motion

844 the the o

845 number in the title of motion. The shall include. but not be limited to:

846 A.A v of the fe of locations convenient to low-

847

co848 into

849 be revlew t

8s0 OT

851 and of the public:

ofB852

853

854

C. An

for lsa

855 of

856 collese or universitv students which thev mav for OCRA LIFT cards that

857 fare

858 ude

859 completion of the report;

taken

860

861

cost for

F. Anl to timelv renort the council the of the division

862 in the

863 file the

864 lls.201 in the form of þaoer orisinal an electronic copy with the clerk of the

865 council. who shall retain orisinal and

-38-

an electronic to all



866 councilmembers. the council chief of staff. the polic)¡ staff director and the lead staff for

861 the transportation. economy and environment committee. or its successor.

ì

868 SECTION 36. Ordinance 1794I, Section 119, as amended, is hereby amended to

369 read as follows:

870 BUSINESS RESOURCE CENTER - From the business resource fund there is

87I hereby appropriated to:

872 Business resource center $((3æ000)) 36.451.000

873 SECTION 37. Ordinance 17941, Section l2l, as amended, is hereby amended to

874 read as follows:

875 FACILITIES MANAGEMENT INTERNAL SERVICE - From the facilities

876 management - intemal service fund there is hereby appropriated to:

Facilities management internal service $((9Sr872r00e)) 93.977.000

SECTION 38. Ordinance 17941, Section I23, as amended, is hereby amended to

read as follows:

KCIT SERVICES - From the KCIT services fund there is hereby appropriated to:

KCIT services S((+31+64PAA) 176.973"000

SECTION 39. The council directs that section 38 of this ordinance takes effect

877

878

883

879

880

881

882

884

885

886

887

before section 40 of this ordinance.

+ÇÏPN4q Ordinance llg4I,Section 123, asamended and as amended by

section 38 of this ordinänce, is hereby amended to read as follows:

KCIT SERVICES - From the KCIT services fund there is hereby appropriated to:

KCIT services $ ((#ffi)) 177.464^000

The maximum number of FTEs for KCIT services shall be: 342.18888

-39 -



889

890 two

891 denaftments cloud e-mail until the ex ve transmits a renoft on results of the

8'92 clo,ud e-mail pilot (CIP 1127266) and a motion that accepts the report is passed.b)¡ the

893 The the ts

cpnfinn o-ã ^.^. sn nrrmhor in hn+h fha +i+la a¡'l bod r¡ nf fhc mnfinn

895

896 and the title

be

894

The motion shall reference the subject matter. the proviso's ordinance. ordinance

897 shall be

898 but not be limited to:

899 A. A summary of user satisfaction with the migration experience addressing user

900 satisfaction with communications. and downtime for users:

901 solution

902 accessins formerlv saved as PST files: and

903 C. Svstem with cloud e-mail comnared to on oremise e-mail.

904 The executive must the report and motion reouired bv proviso in the foim

of

905 ofa oaoer ori and an electronic conv the clerk of the council. who shall retain

906 the orisinal and an electronic coov to all councilmem the council chief of

907 staff and the I staff for the sovernment tv and oversisht ttee. or its

909

908 successor.

to

910 transition other deparlments to cloud e-mail.

Ordinance 17941, Section 729, as amended, is hereby amended to9rr SECTION 41

-40-



912

9t3

9r4

915

9r6

917

read as follows:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM - The executive proposed capital

budget and program for 201 512016 - 201912020 is incorporated herein as Attachment A

to this ordinance, amended (( )) February 22.2016. The

executive is hereby authorized to execute any utility easements, bill of sale or related

documents necessary for the provision of utility services to the capital projects described

918inAttachmentAtothisordinance,amended(())Februarv

919 22"2016, but only if the documents are reviewed and approved by the custodial agency,

920 the real estate services division and the prosecuting attomey's office. Consistent with the

g2l requirements of the Growth Management Act, Attachment A to this ordinance, amended

922 ( )Februar:,22^20\6, was reviewed and evaluated

923 according to the King County Comprehensive Plan. Any project slated for bond funding

924 will be reimbursed by bond proceeds if the project incurs expenditures before the bonds

925 are sold.

926 From the several capital improvement project funds there are hereby appropriated

927 and authorizedto be disbursed the following amounts for the specific projects identified

928 in Attachment A to this ordinance, amended (( ) February

g2g 22^2016.

930 Fund Fund Name 2015/2016

93t 3151 CONSERVATION FUTURES LEVY SUBFUND (($+9J99+S6)) $10.919.186

g32 3160 PARKS, RECREATION AND OPEN SPACE (($+W)) Sr4.s72^6g2

933 3292 SWM CIp NON-BOND $24,563,726

934 3310 LONG TERM LEASE 597,949,600

-41 -



935

936

937

938

939

940

94r

942

943

944

94s

946

947

948

949

950

951

9s2

953

9s4

95s

9s6

9s7

3361

3380

3421

3461

3473

3490

3522

358 1

3sgl

36rt

3641

3673

368 1

3682

3691

3721

UTH $9.4ss.000

PUGET S OUND EMERGENC Y RADIO NETV/ORK( ($S+PSSP75))$ 5 5 .1 47 
^7 

3 7

AIRPORT CONSTRUCTION ( ($W7)) $7.684179

MAJOR MAINTENANCE RESERVE SUB (($+æ)) $11.205.1ls

REGIONAL JUSTICE CENTER PROJECTS $918,190

RADIO SERVICES CIP FI.IND 5721,967

PARKS FACILITIES REHAB $2,330,265

OPEN SPACE NON-BOND COLINTY PROJECTS $7,033,000

PARKS CAPTTAL FLIND (($6å9€+er)) $66.85s.2S1

MARINE CAPITAL FTIND $11,385,921

WASTEV/ATER TREATMENT CIP FI.IND $286,8T4,268

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION UNRESTRICTED $508,803,182

CRITICAL AREAS MITIGATION 515,189,447

REAL ESTATE EXCISE TAX (REET) #1 512,475,478

REAL ESTATE EXCISE TAX (REET)#2 $T3,434,530

TRANSFER OF DEVELOPMENT CREDITS PROGRAM 57,330,132

GREEN RIVER FLD MTGTN TRANSFERS 52,545,966

3771 OIRM CAPITAL FUND (($2#49;'0o8)) s32.770.s76

3781 ITS CAPITAL FI-IND ((86É3ÆÉ]Jù s6^727 ^127

3810 SOLID WASTE CAPITAL EQUIPMENT RECOVERY FTIND $7,4OO,OOO

3B5O RENTON MAINTENANCE FAC. CONSTR. FUND (($4g0æ6)) $ 14,1s6,0s6

3860 COUNTY ROAD CONSTRUCTTON FLrND ((g+6+#9)) $4s.650.719

3873 HMC CONSTRUCTION 1997 $-31,430

-42-



!.

958 3901 SOLID WASTE 1993 BONDS CONSTRUCTION SUBFUND 93,329,280

959 3910 LANDFILL RESERVE FLTND (($"e+ehs+6) $34.430.936

960 39s1 BUTLDTNGREPATR/REPLACEMENTSUBFUND(($+41868$82)) $22.492.382

961 3961 HARBORVIEW MEDICAL CENTER BUILDING 917,037,729

962 REPAIR/REPLACEMENT SUBFLIND

963 TOTAL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (($ffi00)) $1.351.292.000

964 ERl EXPENDITURE RESTRICTION:

965 Of the appropriation for capital project ll24413,real time improvements,

I the council passes a motion

967 approving a strategic technology roadmap for transit, as referenced in proviso P4 of this

968 section.

969 ER2 EXPENDITURE RESTRICTION:

970 Of the appropriation for capital project I12I402, WTC Brandon Michigan CSO,

g71 $1,250,000 shall be expended or encumbered solely to retain and support the work of the

972 expert review panel and to research and conduct engineering analysis to produce reports

973 that are refereneed in section I 10, proviso P3, ofthis ordinance

974 ER3 EXPENDITURE RESTRICTION:

g75 Ofthe appropriation for capitalproject 11'13189, WTC process replacement

976 improvement, no funds shall be expended or encumbered to design or install a new

977 security gate atthe entrance to the West Point treatment plant until the council receives a

g78 letter from the executive with a signed interlocal agreement between King County and

g7g the Seattle parks and recreation department, or its successor, for operation of a passenger

980 vehicle service in Discovery park for park patrons.

-43-



981 ER4 EXPENDITURE RESTRICTION:

982 Of the appropriation for capital project 1117106, children and family justice

983 center, $955,000 shall be expended solely to pay for a county employee or third-parly

g84 consultant to assist the facilities management division in monitoring the project labor

985 agreement and confirming that the provisions of the agreement are being fulfilled.

Of the for caoital oroiect 1127266. no funds shall expended or

RE

the

986

987

988

989

990

991

992

transmits a on the results of the e-mail oilot and a motion acceots the

The ect

ln

title and bodv of the motion

993 The report shall be approved by the Business Manasement Council and include.

gg4 but not be limited to:

99s of with the mi

996 satisfaction with communications. and downtime for users:

997 B. A summary of user experience with the new solution includinq ease of

998 accessing e-mails formerlln saved as PST files: and

999 C. Svstem bilitv with cloud e-mail comoared to on e-mail.

1000 VC and

1001 ofa oaner orisinal and an copy with the clerk of the council. who shall retain

r002 of

1003 staff and the staff for the sovernment

-44-

litv and oversisht ttee. or its



i004 successor.

1005 Upon acceptance by motion of the report. remaining funds may be spent to

1006 transition other departments to cloud e-mail.

1007 ER6 EXPENDITURE RESTRICTION

1008 Of the appropriation for capital project 1127690. s)¡stem securit)¡. $3.500.000

1009 shall not be expended or encumbered unless the chief infoáation officer.has reviewed

10i0 the contract for of the

1011 the county and until the executive enters into a contract with an independent thiid-party

10t2 technolo

1013 an assessment to ensure the following elements are being effectively and efficiently

to

1014

101 5

1016

managed: scope: schedule: budget: and qualit)'. The quality assurance consultant shall

provide an initial baseline qualitv assessment report and bimonthly written assessments to

the proiect review board. The assessments shall be based upon how well the proiect

A. Project organization and governance:

and budeet:

ect

D. Vendor performance including. but not limited to. equipment quality and

performance: and

E. Stakeholder and customer involvement and effectiveness.

The executive shall provide copies of the assessments to the interim advisory

l0I7 management team performed in reference to the baseline assessment regarding matters

i018 that may impact the planned project outcome. including:

1019

ra20

102r

t022

t023

t024

t02s

r026

45-



r027

1 028

1029

1030

1031

1032

1033

1034

103s

1 036

1037

1038

1039

1040

1041

t042

1043

r044

1045

t046

1047

1 048

1049

group within five working days of receipt by the project review board.

PI PROVIDED THAT:

Of the appropriation for capital project 1124456, ORCA replacement, $250;000

shall not be expended or encumbered until the executive transmits a report on ORCA

replacement implementation issues and a motion that accepts the report and the motion is

passed by the council. The motion shall reference the subject matter, the proviso's

ordinance, ordinance section and proviso number in both the title and body of the motion.

The report shall include, but not be limited to:

A. A work plan identifying when and how the council will be engaged in the

decision process for selecting a replacement for the existing oRcA system;

B. Identification of any changes to the King County Code, the regional fare

coordination agreement and other interlocal agreements that may be proposed as part of

the project and the anticipated schedule for transmitting the changes;

C. A description of policy issues for council consideration that could affect a

replacement system, including but not limited to policies identified in the Augu st 6,2014,

ORCA Needs Analysis and Technology Survey, such as fare simplification, universal

elimination of cash transfers and movement to a cashless system;

D. An update of the benefit achievement plan for the project;

E. Identification of impacts to and dependencies on existing transit technology

infrastructure and proposed projects including, but not limited to, the 4.9 Mtznetwork

project and mobile ticketing pilot project;

F. Equity and social justice irnpacts to be considered in the replacement of

ORCA; and

-46-



I 050

10s 1

1052

I 053

1054

1055

1 056

t057

1058

1 0s9

1060

,1061

r062

1063

r064

I 065

1066

t067

r 068

1069

1070

r07r

r012

G. Network and electronic payment security issues to be considered in the

replacement of ORCA.

The executive must file the repoft and motion required by this proviso by March

31,2016,in the form of a paper original and an electronic copy with the clerk of the

council, who shall retain the original and provide an electronic copy to all

councilmembers, the council chief of staff, the policy staff director and the lead staff for

the transportation, econcimy and environment committee, or its successor.

P2 PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

Of the appropriation for capital project 1116944, mobile ticketing pilot project,

$440,000 shall not be expended or encumbered until the executive transmits a mobile

ticketing pilot project work plan and a motion that accepts tho work plan and the motion

is passed by the council. The motion shall reference the subject matter, the proviso's

ordinance, ordinance section and proviso number in both the title and body of the motion.

The work plan shall include, butnot be limited to:

A. A summary of the pilot project;

B. An explanation of how the demonstration participants will be chosen;

C. A discussion of whether the application will be developed by KCIT or by an

outside vendor; and

D. An explanation of what data will be collected and how it will be used.

The executive must file the work plan and motion required by this proviso in the

fornr of a paper original and anelectronic copy with the clerk of the council, who shall

retain the original and provide an electronic copy to all councilmernbers, the council chief

of staff, the policy staff director and the lead staff for the transportation, economy and

-47-



1073 environment committee, or its successor.

P3 PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

Of the appropriation for capital project 1124203, Chinook building consolidation,

5548,942 shall not be expended or encumbered until the executive transmits afinalized

, 
plan for the Chinook building consolidation and a motion that approves the plan and the

motion is passed by the council. The motion shall reference the subject matter, the

proviso's ordinance, ordinance section, and proviso number in both the title and body of

the motion

The plan shall include, but not be limited to:

A. The number of public health staff moving from the ninth floor;

B. The finalized Chinook building locations to be occupied by staff moving from

the ninth floor;

C. Any associated moves within the Chinook building related to clearing the

ninth floor and moving public health staff;

D. Any associated moves, if any, by other county agencies from other county

buildings;

E. The cost impacts for all parties being relocated, including any anticipated

tenant improvements;

F. The final occupant selected to occupy the ninth floor; and

G. The timelines associated with all relocations.

The executive must file the plan and motion required by this proviso when plans

are ftnalized in the form of a paper original and an electronic copy with the clerk of the

council, who shall retain the original and provide an electronic copy to all

1074

l07s

rjt6

r077

1078

1019

I 080

1081

1082

1 083

1084

108s

1086

1 087

1 088

1089

1090

1091

r092

1 093

r094

1 095

-48



1096 councilmembers, the council chief of staft the policy staff director and the lead staff for

1097

1098

t099

I 100

1101

1r02

1 103

1 104

1 10s

1 106

tt07

1 108

1 109

1110

1111

T1T2

1113

1114

the budget and fiscal management committee, or its successor.

P4 PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

Of the appropriation for capital project 1124887, strategic technology roadmap

for transit, $25,000 may not be encumbered until the executive transmits the Strategic

Technology Roadmap for Transit and a motion that approves the Strategic Technology

Roadmap for Transit and the motion is passed by the council. The motion shall reference

the subject matter, the proviso's ordinance, ordinance section and proviso number in both

the title and body of the motion.

The Strategic Technology Roadmap 
for 

Transit shall address how technology will

be used in the future to support Transit in delivering transit services. The Strategic

Technology Roadmap for Transit is intended to provide a planned, integrated, and

forward-looking understanding of the evolving technology needs and solutions over the

next five years for transit riders, operations and administration. The Strategic

Technology Roadmap for Transit shall recommend and prioritize technology solutions

and identify the integration points of those solutions other transit and county and regional

technologies.

Before transmitting the Strategic Technology Roadmap for Transit, the executive

must file a preliminary report identi$ing the specific components to be included in the

1115 Strategic Technology Roadmap for Transit and a draft outline of the Strategic

1116 Technology Roadmap for Transit and motion approving this preliminary report by April

1II7 l,2AI5, in the form of apaper original and an electronic copy with the clerk of the

1118 councii, who shall retain the original and provide an electronic copy to all

-49-



1119

1120

1121

1122

1t23

IT24

1125

t126

1127

1r28

1129

1 130

1131

1r32

1 133

I134

1 135

I136

lI37

1 138

1i39

TT40

TT4I

councilmembers, the council chief of staff, the policy director and the lead staff for the

transportation, economy and environment committee, or its successor.

The executive must file the Strategic Technology Roadmap for Transit and

motion approving it in the form of a paper original and an electronic copy with the clerk

of the council, who shall retain the original and provide an electronic copy to all

councilmembers, the council chief of staff, the policy director and the lead staff for the

transportation, economy and environment committee, or its successor.

P5 PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

Of the appropriation for capital project ll24472,courthouse system revitalization,

$500,000 shall not be expended or encumbered until the executive transmits a report on

the King County Courthouse building systems and amotion that approves the report and

the motion is passed by the council. The motion shall reference the subject matter, the

proviso's ordinance, ordinance section and proviso number in both the title and body of

the motion.

The report shall include, but not be limited to:

A. A building alternative analysis;

B. A list of possible projects, reported by system or task;

C. The estirnated costs for each possiblg project, reported by system or task;

D. A risk assessment and any risk mitigation plans for possible projects;

E. A prioritization for possible projects;

F" The estirnated timelines for possible projects;

G. The status of locating as-built structural documentation;

H. A discussion of the historical significance of the building and how the

-50-



r142

TT43

tr44

1 14s

tt46

TI47

1 148

It49

I 150

1151

tt52

1 153

trs4

1 155

1 156

1157

1 158

1 159

1 160

1161

TT62

tr63

TT64

historical designation could affect the project; and

I. Any work done to investigate or access state, federal or other funding sources

in support ofthe project.

The executive must file the report and motion required by this proviso by

((A€ri+) September ((+)) 2, 2016, in the form of a paper original and an electronic copy

with the clerk of the council, who shall retain the original and provide an electronic copy

to all councilmembers, the council chief of staff, the policy staff director and the lead

staff for the budget and fiscal management committee, or its successor.

P6 PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

Of the appropriation for capital project 1I22048,AFIS laboratory replacement,

$650,000 shall not be expended or encumbered until the executive transmits a report on a

delivery method for laboratory replacement and a motion that approves the report and the

motion is passed by the council. The motion shall reference the subject matter, the

proviso's ordinance, ordinance section and proviso number in both the title and body of

the motion

The report shall include, but not be limited to, the final recommended delivery

method selected for replacing the laboratory. The report shall include a cost-benefit

analysis for delivery methods considered and any anticipated timelines for design,

permitting and occupancy associated with the selected delivery method.

The executive must file the repofi and motion required by this proviso by August

31,2015,in the form of a paper original and an electronic copy with the clerk of the

council, who shall retain the original and provide an electronic copy to all

councilmembers, the council chief of staff, the policy staff director and the lead staff for

- 51 -



1 165

1166

1t67

1 168

It69

1170

1r7l

tt72

1173

Ilt4

lITs

rt76

I177

1178

1179

1 180

I 181

1182

1 183

i 184

1 185

1 186

1187

the budget and fiscal management committee, or its successor.

.P7 
PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

Of this appropriation for capital project 1039848, ballfield/sport court rehab,

$300,000 shall.not be expended or encumbered until the executive transmits a report on

the development and construction of the project identified in Ordinan ce 17759 and a

motion that approves the report, and the motion is passed by the council. The motion

shall reference the subject matter, the proviso's ordinance, ordinance section and proviso

number in both the title and body of the motion.

The report shall provide a plan to fully fund and complete the development and

construction of the project identified in Ordinan ce I7759. The report shail include, but

not be limited to:

A. A status report on work completed to date;

B. A status report on the work remaining to complete the project as identified in

Ordinance 17759;

C. A budget indicating the amount needed to complete the project above and

beyond the funds identified in Ordinan ce 17759 and the proposed sources for these

additional funds, including any additional funding to be provided to the project by King

County;

D. An amendment to the use agreement, if needed, to cover any changes to the

project b'udget, including any additional funds to be provided to the project by King

County, and itemizing the consideration King County will receive for this additional

investment; and

E. A proposed ordinance, if needed, to authorizethe executive to execute an

-52-



1 188

I 189

1 190

1191

tt92

rr93

t194

1 195

1196

IT9]

1 198

1t99

1200

r20t

r202

t203

t204

1205

r206

1201

1208

1209

12r0.

amendment to the use agreement.

The executive must file the report and motion required by.this proviso by June 4,

2015, in the form of a paper original and an electronic copy with the clerk of the council,

who shall retain the original and provide an electronic copy to all councilmembers, the

council chief of stafl the policy staff director and the lead staff for the transportation,

economy and environmental committee, or its successor.

P8 PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

Of this appropriation, $240,000 shall be expended or encumbered only in six

increments of $40,000 each after the executive provides a quarterly oral report on matters

related to airport perimeter security measures for each prior quarter, transmits a motion

that accepts the quarterly report and each motion is adopted by the council. Each motion

shall reference the subject matter, the proviso's ordinance, ordinance section and proviso

number in both the title and body of the motion. Upon passage of each motion, $40,000

is released for expenditure.

Each quarterly report before the government accountability and oversight

committee, or its successor, on airport perimeter security measures shall address the

following elements: security measures implemented in the previous quarter; security

violations; and updated plans, including financial strategies for additional security

investments to prevent physical intrusions on to airport property. If any public reporting

on the elements would affect national security, the executive shall provide the oral report

in executive session under RCV/ 42.30.I10(1)(a). For reporting on those elements that

do not affect national security, the executive shall provide the required reporting in open

session.

-53-



T2II

1212

t2t3

12r4

I2r5

lzt6

12t7

I2I8

T2I9

1220

1221

1222

t223

1224

1225

1226

1227

1228

1229

1230

r23t

1232

1233

The executive'must file the quarterly motions required by this proviso by October

I, 2lls,November I 5, 201 s,February 15, 20I6,May I 5, 201 6,August I 5, 20 I 6, and

November 15,2016,in the form of a paper original and an electronic copy with the clerk

of the council, who shall retain the original and provide an electronic copy to all

councilmembers, the council chief of staft the policy staff director and the lead staff for

the government accountability and oversight committee, or its successor. The executive

should provide each quarterly oral repoft before the filing date of the next motion.

P9 PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

Of the appropriation for capital project lII7106, children and family justice

center, $1,000,000 shall be expended solely for an economic opportunity and

empoweÍnent program and its administration, to ensure diversity in the project

workforce and to facilitate achievement of the design build contract's goals for hiring and

training minorities, women, veterans and youth, and small contracting and suppliers

utilization goal.

The empowerment program shall be administered by an executive appointee, who

may either be a coirnty employee or a consultant, and who shall provide assistance to the

design-build contractor for it to meet or exceed the contractually required apprenticeship

hiring percentage, thereby satisfy the "best efforts" requirement under K.C.C.

12.16.160.A.2.a., aswell as meet or exceed the apprentice hiring goals for all identified

targeted populations. The administrator shall also assist the design-build contractor for it

to meet or exceed the contract goal of small contractor and service utilization and thereby

be in compliance with K.C.C .2.g7.100.

The administrator shall create a plan to achieve or exceed the hiring and training

-54-



1234

123s

1236

1237

1238

1239

1240

1241

r242

1243

r244

t24s

1246

1247

t248

t249

r2s0

1251

1252

r2s3

r254

1255

goals for apprentices and the utilization goals for small contracting and suppliers. The

administrator shall convene a cornmunity advisory board appointed by the executive by

April 30, 2015, and cpnfirmed by the county council. The board shall advise and assist

the administrator in the plan development, administrâtion and reporting. To address

chronic unemployment and underemployment in certain communities in King County

and to address the adverse social consequences of said unemployment and

underemployment, the plan shall include a targeted local hire program, to the extent

permitted by law, focused on recruiting workforce participants from King County's

economically disadvantaged communities. If appropriate, the plan may incorporate

elements of Seattle Council Bill i 18282. The plan shall be used to assist the design-build

contractor in fulfilling its contractual obligations of the apprenticeship hiring percentage,

as well as the apprentice hiring goals for all identified targeted populations, utilizing

small contractors and suppliers; aûd using all reasonable efforts to achieve local hires and

involve youth on the project. At least ninety days before issuing to the design-build

contractor a notice to proceed with construction, the executive must transmit the plan and

a motion approving the plan in the form of a paper original and an electronic copy with

the clerk of the council, who shall retain the original and provide an electronic copy to all

councilmembers, the council chief of staff, the policy staff director and the lead staff for

the budget and fiscal management committee, or its successor.

Progress toward achieving the design-build contractor's contractually required

hiring goals and standards shall be reporled to the council by the administrator every

quarter, beginning with the quarter immediately following the start of construction and

continuing until the project is completed. The executive must file the reports required byr256

-55-



1257

1258

12s9

1260

T26I

1262

1263

1264

1265

t266

t267

1268

t269

r270

t27I

1272

t273

1274

1275

1276

1277

TZ78

I2t9

this proviso in the form of a paper original and an electronic copy with the clerk of the

council, who shall retain the original and provide an electronic copy to all

councilmembers, the council chief of staff, the policy staff director and the lead staff for

the budget and fiscal management committee, or its successor.

PlO PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

Of the appropriation for capital project II26543,DCHS Behavioral Health

Integration, $400,000 shall not be expended or encumbered until the executive transmits

two status reports on expenditures to date and dependencies and motions that accept the

reports. Each motion shall reference the subject matter, the proviso's ordinance,

ordinance s'ection and proviso number in both the title and body of the motion. Upon

transmittal of, each report, $200,000 shall be released for expenditure.

The reports shall include, but not be limited to:

A. Enumeration of the expenditures to date;

B. The status of state dependencies and their impact on the project including the

status of the state database with which the county database must interface and what

guidance the state has provided with regards to federal corifidentiality rules; and

C. The status and timeline of provider readiness, including any technical

assistance provided or scheduled, to interface with the new system.

The executive must file the reports required by this proviso by Novemb er 16,

2015 and.February 15,20l6,respectively, and the motions required by the proviso by

those same dates, in the form of a paper original and an electronic copy with the clerk of

the council, who shall retain the original and provide an electronic copy to all

councilmembers, the council chief of staff, the policy staff director and the lead staff for

-56-



1280

t28r

1282

1283

1284

t28s

t286

1287

1288

1289

t290

I29t

1292

1293

r294

t29s

1296

r297

t298

1299

1 300

1301

1302

the health, housing and human services committee or its successor.

((

Nevember 16 2015

erevtse UV ttrese s

th..l"* 
"f 

th- "".*
eeuneilmembers; the-eer*neil ehief oÊstaft the?eliey sta{f direeter and the lead+tafffer

tfre n¿af*r; treusing )

Pl1 PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

For capital project 1126545, DES BRC Reporting Project, the executive shall

transmit a report on the scope of the project and specific expected benefits and a moiion

accepting that report. The motion shall reference the subject matter, the proviso's

ordinance, ordinance section and proviso number in both the title and body of the motion.

The report shall include, but not be limited to:

A. The scope of the complete BRC reporting project-what will and will not be

included;

B. Benefitì of the project and how those benefits will be measured;

C. Whether there will be a request for proposals or an alternate approach to

procurement and the analysis supporting that decision;

D. Ongoing operational costs and staffing rèquirements;

E. Preliminary listing of expected reports;

F. Number of expected users by system and department; and

G. Listing of side systems expected to be eliminated and those that will be kept.

The executive must fìle the report and motion required by this proviso by

-57 -



1 303

1304

I 305

1306

1307

1 308

1 309

1310

1311

1312

1313

t3r4

i 315

1316

13t7

1318

1319

1320

I32I

1322

1323

1324

t325

November 1,2015, in the form of a paper original and an electronic copy with the clerk

of the council, who shall retain the original and provide an electronic copy to all

councilmembers, the council chief of staff, the policy staff director and the lead staff for

the budget and fiscal management committee or its successor.,

P I2PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

Of the appropriation für capital project 1121493, constituent engagement services,

$ 100,000 shall not be expended or encumbered until policies for protecting constituents'

personal information are adopted and published and the council passes a motion

approving a report outlining how constituents'personal information will be protected.

The motion shall reference the subject matter, the proviso's ordinance, ordinance section

and proviso number in both the title and body of the motion.

The executive must file the report and motion required by this proviso in the form

of a paper original and an electronic copy wittr the clerk of the council, who shall retain

the original and provide an electronic copy to all councilmernbers, the council chief of

staff, the policy staff director and the iead staff for the budget and fiscal management

committee or its successor.

P13 PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

Of the appropriation for capital project II2II55,eastside rail corridor, it is the

council's intent that any moneys eamed from salvaging removed rail materials, including

rails, ties, ballast, drainage structures and other structures and equipment that had

supported rail use of the corridor before termination of active rail use, shall be deposited

into the parks capital fund and shall be restricted to support future planning and

development of the eastside rail corridor, subject to council appropriation.

-58-



r326

r327

r328

1329

1 330

1331

r332

1 333

r334

133 5

r336

1337

133 8

r339

t340

134l

1342

t343

1344

134s

1346

1347

1 348

P14 PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

For capital project 1126545, DES BRC reporting project, the executive shall

transmit a report that includes:

A. A revised benefit achievement plan that includes clear measures to assess

whether the benefits of the project have been achieved;

B. An analysis of user satisfaction with the Oracle product or products

demonstrated during the proof of concept. The analysis should summarize responses

from all agencies which participated in the proof of concept;

C. The list of requirements for the final BI Analytics solution. The list shall

identify which requirements are included and which are not. The.report shall also

describe how decisions were made on which requirements to include and which could be

excluded; and

D. A description of the business standardization, data remediation, and data

governance efforts related to the project that are completed, in progress, and not yet

started. For those efforts in progress or not yet started, the report shall identify the

expected completion date and any additional appropriation authority needed to complete

those efforts.

The executive must file the report and motion required by this proviso prior to or

concurrent with the transmittal of any future app¡opriation requests for capital project

1126545,in the form of a paper original and an electronic copy with the clerk of the

council, who shall retain the original and provide an electronic copy to all

councilmembers, the council chief of staff, the policy staff director and the lead staff for

the budget and fiscal management committee or its successor.

59-



1349 5 PROVID THAT

1 350 voters authorized

l3s 1 fund and

1352 iustice center. incl but not limited to reolacins the vouth center facilities

1353 located atl2th and Alder with the children familv iustice center- now develooment

13s4 authorized IS

1355 collect S219-5 00.000. The Kins Countv I has aooronriated 52 2.000.000 for

1356 replacenient of the current facilities.

1357 the ect 11

1358 cen

1359 issued final to the desisn-builder of ohase I to the children familv iustice

I 360 to

I 361 intended

1362 reduce of

1363 outcomes and c

1364 a of

1365 countv has final acceotance on nhase 1 of the children and familv center-

1366 tal the bof

1367 a incl

1368 on The

1369 s with

1310 þrocess. and should consider any applicable recornmendations of the vouth action plan

S137r 143

-60-



t372 ttee to address ustice that was formed

r373 similar srouns.

T e çxçcutive must f,le the report and motion in the form of a paper original and1374

1375 an electronic sopy with the clerk of the council. who shall retain the original and provide

1376 an electronic conv to all the council chief of staff. the policv staff

r377 and fiscal committee

1378 successor. The motion shall reference the subject matter. the proviso's ordinance.

1379 ordinance section and nroviso nurnber in both the title and body of the motion.

13 80

13 81

1382

13 83

I 384

13 85

1386

1387

1 388

13 89

1 390

1 391

1392

t393

t394

SECTION 42. Ordinance 18207, Section 1, as amended, is hereby amended to

read as follows:

BEST STARTS FOR KIDS - From the best starts for kids fund there is hereby

appropriated to:

Best starts for kids $((å08L009)) 5.452.000

The maximum number of FTEs for best starts for kids shall be: 8.00

ERl EXPENDITURE RESTRICTION:

Of this appropriation, $1,593,000 shall be expended solely to support 6.0 FTE

planning positions for best starts for kids levy activities. Of that amounq no funds may be

expended for implementation of best starts for kids levy activities related to the youth and

family homelessness prevention initiative until the implementation plan relating to the

youth and family homelessness and prevention initiative described in Ordinance 18088,

Section 5.4.1., is approved by ordinarice and no funds may be expended for

implementation of best starts for kids levy activities related to the activities described in

Ordinance 18088, Section 5.C., until the implementation plan that identifies the strategies

-61 -



1395 to be funded and outcomes to be achieved with the use of levy proceeds described in

1396 Ordinance 18088, Section 5.C., is approved by ordinance.

1397 EXPEND

1398 Of this appropriation. $100.000 shall be expended solelv to contract for

1399 consultants to plan best starts for kids lev)¡ activities and programs that:

1400 Hel ln

I40l B. Teach youth employment skills. basic financial management. time

1402 management. resume writing and interview skills:

r403 C. Provide com advocacv to vouth and their throushout their

7404 contact wi th the iuvenile iustice system: or

D. Provide to detention for volved vouth.

NEW SECTION. SECTION 43. There is hereby added to Ordinance 17941 a

new section to read as follows:

- From the Byrne JAG grant FFy 2015 fund

there is hereby appropriated to:

$ 154,000"Byrne JAG grant FFY 2015

Delete Attachment A,2015-2016 Capital Improvement Program, dated February 10,

20l6,and insert Attachmen t A,207.5-20l6capital Improvement program, dated

February 22,2016.

EFFECT:

1405

t406

t407

1408

1409

r4I0

T4T1

r4I2

t4r3

T4T4

1415
1416
I4I7
1418
1419
1420
1421

STRIKER TO SUBSTITUTE ORDINANCE AT FULL COIINCTI, F'OR
FEBRUARY 22" 2016
OPERATING

1. Adds a $500,000 proviso to Transit for a report on options for low-income college or
university students to conveniently apply for ORCA LIFT cards.

2. Makes various changes in Community Operating Services.

-62



1422
1423
r424
1425
t426
1427

t428
1429
t430
r431
r432
1433
1434
1435
1436
1437
1438
1439
\440
l44r
t442
t443
r444
t445
r446
r447
1448
r449
14s0

14sr
14s2

r453
1454

1455

r4s6
1451

1458
1459

t460

r46l
t462

CAPITAL
1. Corrects a drafting error related to the appropriation of $7.5 million for the Children and

Family Justice Center Project in the Youth Services Facility Construction Fund (Fund

3350) and corrects a technical error (Executive request) in the appropriation for the

Children and Family Justice Center Project in the Building Repair and Replacement Fund
(Fund 39s 1).

PROI4SOS
1. Transit" $500.000

Requires the Executive to transmit a report on options for low-income college or

university students to apply for ORCA LIFT cards at locations more convenient to their
colleges and integrate college- or university-provided transit fare credit to ORCA LIFT
cards, and a motion approving the report.

NOTE THAT THE SUBSTITUTE ORDINANCE PASSED OUT OF COMMITTEE ON
F'EBRUARY 10" 2016 \ilITH THE FOLLOWING CHANGES TO THE EXECUTIVE'S
PROPOSED ORDINANCE:
OPERATING

1. Added $356,000 (50% revenue-backed by participating jurisdictions) and 2.0 FTE to
Elections for limited English Proficiency efforts and $351,000 (50% revenue-backed by
participating jurisdictions) for ballot drop box expansion. The add included an

Expenditure Restriction on the limited English proficiency appropriation. It also included

a $50,000 proviso that requires Elections to transmit a plan for evaluating the

effectiveness of translation and limited English proficiency outreach efforts and to
explore cost containment strategies including collaborating with other county agencies

and the community. In addition, of the $351,000 to procure the ballot drop boxes, no

funds shall be expended to install the drop boxes until the director of elections transmits a

ballot drop box expansion plan (Motion 14491) and the plan is approved by motion by
the Council.

2. Added $39,000 to the Board of Appeals/Equalization to fund the per-diem increase

approved by Council (Ordinance 1 8 195).

3. Eliminated $244,000 for a King County Information Technology employee awareness

securify program.

4. Added $300,000 and 3,0 FTE for management of the Flood Control District.

5. Added $100,000 in Best Starts for Kids funding for planning efforts around Juvenile

. JusticeDisproportionality.

6. Added $271,000 in Best Starts for Kids revenue to the Kids Plus Pilot in the Department

of Health.

1. Eliminated $131,000 in the Assessor's Offìce for a 1.0 TLT Web Developer position.

8. Reduced the appropriation request in Superior Court for Interpreter Services from
' 

$250,000 to $125,000. The substitute also added a proviso that requires the Court to

-63-



1463
r464

1465

1466
t467
1468

1469
r470
I47l

1482
r483

r484
1485

1486

1472

t473
1474
1475
1476
t477
1478
1479
1480
1481

submit a repofi on cost drivers as well as cost control strategies that are being employed
to help control increasing interpreter expenses.

g. Added $20,000 to Memberships and Dues for History Link.

10. Added $100,000 to Community Services Operating for aYouth Mentoring Program per
Motion 14489. The add included an Expenditure Restriction that fulfills the Council's
intention of making a near-term investment in targeted mentorship programs for youth.

ll. Added $276,000 to Community Service Operating for a contract for câse managers,
outreach workers and support staff to provide comprehensive advocacy to youth and their
families throughout their contact with the juvenile justice system

12. Made various changes in Community Services Operating.

CAPITAL
1. Disappropriated $2.2M in KCIT DJA Electronic Court Records Project - çIP llllg4}

and $1.2M'in KCIT DJA Electronic Court Records Project - CIP nlfg44 in Fund 3771
ORIM to transfer the appropriation to the DJA SCOMIS Replacement Project (DJA-
CMS) - CIP 1123900. This resulted in a $7.4M project that would support a combined
DJA Systems Replacement Project. Executive staff indicated that the two Electronic
Court Records projects have significant overlap with the SCOMIS and that scope and
budget can most efficiently be managed in a combined project.

2. Added $2.65M to DES BRC Reporting Project - CIP 1126545 in Fund 3771 OIRM to
reflect the total fund appropriation adopted in Ordinance 18205.

3' Added $S.2M in Fund 3961 Harborview Medical Center building improvements to reflect
the total fund appropriation adopted in Ordinance 18206.

4. iechnical corrections: updated formulas, etc.

PROVISOS AND EXPENDITURE RESTNCTIONS INCLUDED IN THE SUBSTITUTE
ORDINANCE:

l Office of Emergenc)¡ Management. $100.000 (Revised)
Redefined proviso conditions to require a report that focuses on the current
accreditation process for King Count¡z's emergency management program instead of a
separate program self-asbessment.

2. Executive Services Administration. 9500.000
Released expenditure of $500,000 to Executive Services - Administration.
The deleted proviso restricted $500,000 in expenditures pending Council approval of an
ordinance establishing the King County regional public safety answering point oversight
committee. The executive transmitted Proposed Ordinance 2015-0255 as required, but
Council passed Ordinance 18139 in place of the transmitted ordinance and allowed
Proposed Ordinance 2015-0255 to lapse.

1487
1488
1489
1490
1491
1492
1493
t494
1495
1496
1497
1498
1499
1 500
1501

r502
1 503 3. Superior Court. $125.000

-64-



1 504
1 505
1 506
1501
1 s08
I s09
1s 10

1511

r5t2
1513
I5t4
1515
1516
I5t7
1518
1s 19

rs20
r52t
r522
Is23
ts24
Is25
Is26
r527
t528
r529
1 530
1531
rs32
rs33
t534
1 535
rs36
r537
153 8

rs39
t540
1541

1542
1543
1544
1545
1s46
1541
1 548
t549
1 550

7

Required the Couft to submit a repoft on cost drivers as well as cost control strategies

that are being employed to help control increasing interpreter expenses.

4. Communit-v Services $100.000
Fulfilled the Council's intention, as defined in Motion 14489, of making a near-term

investment in targeted mentorship programs for youth.

5. Adult and Juvenile Detention $100.000
Required the Executive to transmit two reports describing the results of the department

of adult and juvenile detention's LEAN process on overtime and the plan for how the

department will reduce the use of mandatory overtime.

6. Elections $707,000
Included a $356,000 Expenditure Restriction on limited English proficiency

appropriation. It also included a $50,000 proviso that requires Elections to transmit a plan

for evaluating the effectiveness of translation and limited English proficiency outreach

efforts and to explore cost containment strategies including collaborating with other

county agencies and the community. In addition, included a $351,000 proviso to be spent

solely on drop boxes and prohibited the installation of the drop boxes until the drop box

expansion plan in Motion 1449I is transmitted by the director of elections and is

approved by Council.

Information T
Restriction) $491.000
Restricted the appropriation for capital project (CIP 1127266) Cloud E-Mail Pilot such

that no funds sh¿ll be expended or encumbered to transition more than two departments

to cloud e-mail until the executive transmits a report on the results of the cloud e-mail
pilot. The purpose of this proviso is to ensure that KCIT does not transition all county e-

mail to Office 365 until KCIT has completed a report on the pilot e-mail project is doing

for two projects.

8. E-911 Securitv Project
Restricted the appropriation for capital project (CIP i 127690) System Security such that

$3.5 million shall not be expended or encumbered until the executive hires an

independent third-party quality assurance consultant with expertise in information
technology security to conduct an assessment to ensure the following elements are being

effectively and effrciently managed: scope; schedule; budget; and quality.

9. Children and Families Justice Center

Appropriated $7.5 million of expected levy collections not previously appropriated.

Restricted the appropriation to only be encumbered and expended (a) after the county has

issued final acceptance to the design-builder of phase I to the children and family
justice center; (b) to pay for capital improvement projects for juvenile justice and

family law services that improve access to services intended to prevent youth

involvement with the criminal justice system; and (c) only after the executive transmits a
plan for the expenditure of levy proceeds remaining after issuing final acceptance. The

plan shall be developed with input from the public and should consider recommendations

-65-



1s51

1552
1 553
I 554
1 555
I 5s6
1557
1 558

from the youth action plan and thejuvenilejustice disproportionality task force or other
similar groups.

10. Courthouse Proviso Date Chanse
Adjusted the due date of the Adopted Budget Courthouse proviso from April 7,2016 to
September 2, 2016 to allow thê Executive to complete both Courthouse provisos
sequentially.

-66-



ATTACHMENT A: 2Ot5l2O16 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM, amended February 22,2OL6
2016-0011

2015-2016 Biennial Budget - ORD¡NANCE

3151 Conservatlon Futúres LeW

L047r52

1047153

1047155

1047L86

t047196

ro472o4

.L047206

to472r0

IO47218

1047220

"'!047221

1047226

1047227

L047228

L047245

1047359

rLr6223

Llt623t

inøzqt

!tr6247

7116264

flr2r76

t!!2L8L

1rr2r8z

1113919

lrL6223

rrß226

tt1623L

1116248

WLCF CFt PRO6RAM SUPPORT

Standalone

WtCF COUNTY CFL CONTINGNCY

Standalone

WLCF SHADOW LAKE BDG

Standalone

WLCF TOLT RVR NATRL AREA

Standalone

WLCF COUG.SQUAK CORIDR ADD

Standalone

wLcF sNoeùAtMtE-FLL crYAce
Standalone

WLCF ]SLND CNTR FOREST ACQ ,

Standa¡one

rzrn avrruuÈ URBAN coRRrDoR

TDR URBAN PARTNERSHIPS

WLCT TDR PROGRAM SUPPORT

Standalone

HYLEBOS CREEK

wLCr S¡lO - Slr¡O nVRFRNT RCH

Standalone

WLCF BEL-BELLEVUE GRNWY&Os

Standalone

wlcF tss-tssAQuH cRK WTRWY

Standalone

ANDERSON PROPERTY

BARNES CREEK CORRIDOR

WLCF KC TDR Act¡ve Farmland
Standalone

WLCF. KC Bear Creek Waterways

Standalone

WLCF KC Wetland 14

Standalone

WLCF KC Wh¡te Rlver Forest

Standalone

WLCF KC'Master

Project with Subprojects

WLCF BASS/BEAVER PLUM CREEK

Standalone

GREEN RIVER PARCETS/HOLIDAY KENNEL

WEST HItL LAKE

WLR PATTERSON CREEK

TDR ACTIVE FARMTAND

WLCF KC Mid Fork Snoq NA Add
Standalone

WLCF KC Bear Crk WAterwãys

Stañdalone

WLCF KC Paradise Valley-Judd C

Standâlonê

($2s,243]'

540,000

s320,000

s150,000

ss00,000

S2oo,doo

s300,000

$200,000

s93,000

(S8,28o,ooo)

(59,740,840)

s335,985

So

s100,000

s100,000

s400,000

So

Srso,ooo

15s00-000)

(s100,000)

Srzg,ozs

(S318,862)

$2oo,ooo

s800,ooo

s250,000

(Se,oool

15477,8s2,

So

$o

So

(S1,703,616)

$o

s1o0,ooo

. S9,ooo

(s12te06)

, 

$720,s03

s100,000

S2s,ooo

S410,ooo

's40,000

$33s,98s

($2s,243)

s100,000

S14o,ooo

'. 
s400,000

s320,000

s1s0,000

(Ssoo,ooo)

(S1oo,ooo)

5179,07s

(S318,862)

S3so,ooo

s1,300,000

s4s0,000

(Se,ooo)

(5477,8521

5300,000

s200,000

S93,ooo

(S9,983,616)

(s9,740,840)

s1o0,oo0

Se,ooo

(S121,906)

S72o,so3

s100,000

s25,000

9410,000

54o,oPo

53s6,446

So

$o

$o

So

$o

5o

So

$o

s189,981

So

'So
$o

so

$o

9o

So

So

$o

So

9o

.so

S378,r54

So

so

So

$o

9o

So

'So
5o

s2o1,5sr

so

$o

So

$o

So

5o

,SO

So

'So

$o

So

$o

'S1,o7o,s8s

(Szs,iæ¡

5100,000

si¿o,ooo

S4oo,ooo

s320,000

Slso,ooo

(ss00,000)

(s100,000)

Ss7o,607

($318,862)

5350,000

S1,3oo,ooo

S4so,ooo

(59,ooo)

l$477,8s21

s300,000

s200,000

s93,000

(S9,983,616)'

(S9,740,8401

s1o0,0oo

se,000

(s121,906)

$720,s03

s100,000

S2s,ooo

iqro,ooo

s40,000

5o

So

So

5o

So

So

$o



1116251

1116253

1116259

tLt6264

1122033

II22034

rt22038

tr22057

itzzosa

L122059

!L22060

712206r

1r.23816

Lr23877

r.123818

1.L238L9

7L23820

rL2382r

x123822

LI23823

tr23824

1-123825

7L23827

1t23828

Ir23829

1123830

r.123831

!123832

1123833

7123834

1123835

1,124473

1,L26724

1,L26725

¡¡oRrH n¡rt'li¡R ucP

WLFC 5EA Morgan Junction Park

Standalone

WLCF SEA Kubota Garden Green A

Standâlone

WLCF KC Master
Pro¡ect with Subprojects

LES GROVE PARK ADDITION

WLCF COV SOUTH COVINGTON PARK

Project with Subpro¡ects

WICF WVL LITTIE BEAR CREEK

Project w¡th subprojects

wlct Kc DA|R|ES tN K|NG COÆDR

Project with Subprojects

WLCF KC GRIFFIN CEEK NAT AREA

Project w¡th Subpro¡ects

RAGING RIVER FOREST

WLCF KC COLD CREEK NATURL AREA

Proiect with Subprojects

WLCF KC ISSAQUAH CREEK CONSRV

Prcject w¡th Subprojects

WLCF DUV DUVALLVILLAGE OS

Standalone

WLCF KNT HOLIDAY KENNEL

Standalone

WLCF NEW LAKE BOREN OPEN SPACE

Standalone

WLCF RTN MAY CREEK

Standalone

WLCF 5HO PARAMOUNT PARK OS

Stândalone

WLCF TUK CHINOOK WIND ACQ

Standalone

WLCF SEA OAKOTA PTACE PARK ADD

Standalone

WLCF SEA GREENWOOD PARK ADD
Standalone

WLCF SEA LA VILLA MEADOWS N A

5tandaione

WLCF SEA ROOSEVELT URBAN PARK

Standalone

WLCF KC HOLLY FARM ACQ

Standalone

WLCF KC MITCHETI HILL FOR ADD
Standâlone

WLCF KC SNOQ VLLY MILL/TR tNK
Standalone

WLCF KC SOUTH FORK SKYKOMISH

Standalone

WLCF KC ENUMCLAW FOOTHILLTR

Standalone

WLCF KC GATEWAY TO GREEN APD
Standalone

WLCF KC MIDDLE GREEN RIV REST

Standalone

WLCF KC SOOS CREEK PRK/TR ADD

Standalone

WLCF KC BOISE CRK RESTORATN

Standalone

WLCF KC Lower Green River

Standalone

WLCF BTH WAYNE GOIF COURSE FRO

Standalone

WLCF BTH WAYNE GOLF COURSE BAC

Standalone

s1s0,000

s57,soo

s4OO,OOO

s46,000

s82,000

5112,s00

s200,000

s13s,000

$200,000

s800,000

5500,000

s700,000

s38s,000

s9,740,840

s121,906

s4s0,000

5o

53o0,ooo

s10o,ooo

(513e,03s)

5o

s280,000

s1¿,s00

s200,000

s2s6,000

$174,000

s34,997

51,ss3,616

s375,000

Sloo,ooo

s300,000

s1,000,000

s2s,ooo

s100,000

s239,035

sso,ooo

s2s,000

s300,000

s700,000

5200,000

s2s,000

s400,000

5o

So

ss00,000

s700,000

s38s,000

S9,740,840

s121,906

. s600,000

ssT,soo

s700,000

s146,OOO

(S139,035)

s82,000

S392,soo

s14,s00

s200,000

s2s6,000

S174,ooo

534,997

S1,ss3,616

s375,000

Sr.oo,ooo

s300,000

s1,000,000

s2s,000

sr.00,000

s239,03s

525o,ooo

s2s,oo0

s300,000

s700,000

s200,000

s160,000

s400,000

5200,000

s8oo,oo0

So

'So

s20,634,080

So

So

So

So

So

So

$o

So

So

$o

So

So

$o

So

$o

So

So

9o

So

so

$o

So

$o

5o

So

<n

'50

So

5o

So

So

So

s22,2r2,839

So

$o

So

So

So

5o

So

5o

so

5o

5o

5o

So

So

So

So

So

So

so

so

So

5o

So

So

So

5o

So

So

So

so

ss00,000

s700,000

S3às,ooo

552,5s7,759

s121,906

5600,000

s57,sOO

s700,000

s146,000

(s139,035)

s82.000

s392,500

s14,s00

s200,000

s2s6,000

s174,000

534,9s7

S1,ss3;616

s375,000

Sloo,ooo

s300,000

51,000,000

s2s,oo0

s100,ooo

s239,035

S2so,ooo

s2s,000

s300,000

s700,000

s200,000

s160,000

S4oo,ooo

S2oo,ooo

s800,000



1,!26726

1726127

t126728

1,L26729

1r.26730

712673't

1!26734

1,126735

7126738

1126739

t726740

7126747

L126742

1,L26743

1726744

1,L26745

tI26746

1126747

1t26748

WLCF BUR SOUTH KC URBAN AG CEN

Standalone

WLCF KNT CLARK LAKE

Standalone

WLCF KRK JUANIÏA HEIGHTS PARK

Standalone

WLCF LFP PFINGST ANIMAL ACRES

Standãlone

WLCF PAC MILWAUKIE CREEK AT TA

Standalone

WLCF PAC OMER OPEN SPACE

Standalone

WLCF RTN'MAY CREEI( - FAWCETT P

Standalone

WLCF SEA FIRST HILL URBAN CENT

Standalone

WLCF SEA GREENWOOD / PHINNEY R

Standalone

WLCF SEA NORTH RAINIER URBANK

Stãndalone

WLCF sEA THORNTON CREEK NAT AR

Standalone

WLCF SEA WEST DUWAMISH GREENBE

Standalone

WLCF KC GR CEDAR DOWNS ADDITIO

Standalone

WLCF KC GR LOWER NEWAUKUM CREE

Standalone

WLCF KC GR MIDDLE NEWAUKUM / B

Standalone

WLCF KC GR REGREENING THE GREE

Standalone

WLCF KC VM ISLAND CENTER FORES

Standalone

WLCF KC TDR GERARD FARM

Standalone

WLCF KC TDR WINTEREROOK FARM

Standalone

s200,000

ss00,000

s1s0,000

5300,000

Sls,ooo

s4s,oo0

S4so,ooo

s1,o0o,ooo

s8s0,000

s300,000

s200,000

542s,000

ss0,ooo

s195,000

Sso,ooo

s250,000

$3oo,ooo

s100,083

$400,000

So

So

So

5o

So

So

So

So

So

5o

So

So

So

So

So

So

So

So

So

so

So

So

So

So

So

5o

So

So

so

So

5o

So

5o

So

5o

So

5o

So

5o

So

So

5o

So

5o

So

So

5o

So

5o

5o

So

So

So

So

$o

So

$o

s200,000

ss00,000

s1s0,000

s300,000

Sls,ooo

S4s,000

s4s0,000

s1,000,000

s8s0,000

s300,000

s200,000

s42s,000

sso,ooo

s19s,000

.5s0,000

s2s0,000

s300,000

s100,083

S40o,ooo

s200,000

sso0,00o

s1s0,000

s30o,ooo

s1s,0oo

s4s,000

s4s0,000

s1,000,000

s8s0,000

s300,000

s200,000

s42s,000

s5o,ooo

s19s,000

Sso,ooo

s2s0,000

s300,000

s100,083

s400,000

Parks, Recreation and Open Space3160

1039557

1039583

r.039611

7039674

1039848

1039868

1039883

104627t

.1046212

to46228

1721442

u,22r6r

112216 .

PKS GREEN RIVER TRAIL

PKS FMD AUDTTOR CPO (1039583)

Admin¡strative

PKS M:PARKS FACILITY REHAB

Proiect with Subprojects

PKS GREENBRIDGE HOPE 6

Administrat¡ve

PKs ASSOC DLVP/ PARTNER PM

Project w¡th Subprojects

PKS REGIONAL TRAILS PLAN.

Adm¡nistrat¡ve

PKS GREEN RIVER TR P 3 ACQ

PKS PARKS JOINT DEV PIAN

Adm¡n¡strat¡ve

PKS PARKS BUDGET DEV

Adm¡n¡strat¡ve

PKS ACQN EVALTNS MASTER

Administfative

PKS M:ClP MITIGATION

Project w¡th Subprojects

PKS M: CENTRAL MAINT SHOP

Proiect with Subprojects

PKS. M:,SYNTHETIC"ÌURF REPLACE .

Standalone

s344,s83

5!3:,734

5L,3L6,294

ss3,831

s1,6OO,OO0

S199,sso

(5344,983)

sgss,777

s1,7s0,831

5200,000

s1,049,13¡.

s4,696,968

sf,134864..

s344,983

s1.3,734 .

5131.6,294

ss3,831

s1,600,000

s199,ss0

(S344,983)

sgss,77!

5r.,750,831

s2OO,OO0

51,049,131

54,696,968

S1r134i864..'

So

So

So

So

5o

so

so

5o

5o

So

5o

90,

So

5o

So

So

So

So

So

So

So

So

5o

5o

So,

s344,983

s1.3,734

51,376,294

ss3,831

s1,600,000

S199,ss0

(s344,983)

59ss,771.

s1,750,831

5200,000

s1,049,131

s4,696,968

57Í34,864.



1122178

1123000

PKS SNO VALLEY TRAIT ADD

Standalone

PKS lvl Mukai House and Garden.

Standalone
s3s0,000

s1,251.,718

So

s1,2s1,718

s350,ooo

$o

So

So

So

s1,2s1,718

s3s0,000

3292 SWM CIP Non-bond

1033882

IO34167

1034771,

to3424s

1034280

7034282

1034287

1034310

1048125

!048364

1111168

7114123

t!t4]97

1r.17559

1Lt784L

tt!9894

1124928

WLER ECO RESTORE & PROTTCT

Pro¡ect w¡th Subprojects

WLER WRIA 7 ECOSYSTM RESTORATN

Project with Subprojects

!I/LER WRIAS ECOSYSTEM RESTORATN

Project with Subprojects

WLER WRIA9 ECOSYSTEM RESTORATN

Project w¡th Subproiects

WLER WRIAlO ECOSYSTM RESTORATN

Project wlth Subprojects

WLER VASHON ECOSYSTEM RESTORAT

Proiect with Subprojects

WLER SMALL HABITAT RESTORATION

Project with Subproiects

WLER MONITORING & MAINT
Project with Subprojects

WLSWC PUBLIC SAFETY/PROPERTY

Project w¡th Subpro.iects

WLSWCND NEIGHBORHOOD DRN ASST

Pro¡ect w¡th Subpro¡ects

WTFAC CAPITAL PROJECT OVERSIGHT

Admin¡strât¡ve

WtER PORTER TEVEE SETBACK

Standalone

WTSWC STÊWSHP WQ COST SHRE

Standalone

WLSWC FAIRWOOD ].1 PIPE PHASE 2

Standalone

WLFAC 3RD BURDEN IMPCT

WLSWCAD ADAP AG DRAINAGE PRGM

Project w¡th Subproiects

TRANSFER TO ROADS DRAINAGE

PRESERVATION - PROJECT 11,],1819

Transfer

s800,000

(s800,000)

s1,129,02s

S678,200

51,704,2il.

s601,1.00

s810,000

5L,924,456

$729,s68

5687,si2

s9,040,773

s119,999

. sss,9sr.

s3,090,831

s12s,000

s1,270,000

(s30,000)

s633,000

s2,000,000

s1,129,025

s678,200

s7,704,2sr

s601,100

s81-0,000

51,924,456

5729,568

s681,s72

s9,84O,773

s1l_9,999

sss,9s1

s3,090,831

s12s,000

s470,000

(s30,000)

s633,000

s2,000,000

S1,2o0,ooi.

s6,010,000

s4,751,000

s3,300,001

s400,000

51,151,380

s700,000

s600,000

57,920,000

s220,000

So

So

51s0,000

s1s0,000

So

s220,000

So

s1,200,000

S6,s8o,ooo

s1,100,000

s1,920,000

s200,000

Ssoo,ooo

SToo,ooo

s600,000

s8,01.0,000

s220,000

So

5o

s150,q00

So

'So

s220,000

So

s3,s29,026

Sr.3,268,200

s7,sss,2sr.

ss,821,101

s1,410,000

s3,57s,836

S2,129,s68

sr.,881,s72

52s,77O,773

ss59,999

s5s,9s1.

s3,090,831

s42s,ooo

s620,000

(S3o,ooo)

s1,073,000

s2,000,000

3310 Long Term.Lease

1039895

]124541,

1724570

DES LTLF MASTER PROJECT

Project with Subprojects

DEs LTLF AUBURN PH LEASE TERM

Standalone

DEs LTLF CNK RECONFIG DPH/DCHs

Standalone

597,299,s23

ss01,13s

5148,942

597,299,s23

5501,13s

5t48,942

5o

So

So

5o

5o

5o

597,299,s23

5s01,13s

sr48,942

3350

7121298

Youth Srvs Facilts Const

Rèview

s0 59,4ss,000

3361

Standalone
s9,4s5,000 S9,4ss,ooo

Puget Sound Emergency Radio Network



Project Project Name

It26875

1t27467

Puget Sound Emergency Radio Network

Phase lll, lV and V

Standalone
KCIT Audltor Cap¡tal Project Overs¡ght

Standalone

FY17-18 F-Y19-20 i'':: Totâl Budget

, :,1 , 1. ,,, ¡men¿ed

ss4,998,97s ss4,998,97s 5163,450,503 s8,s60,462 SZZt,OOS,gqb

So 5L48,762 So s748,162s148,762 So

3380 Airport Construction

Proposèd

1028653

1r.24683

1028654

1028663

t028673

11r.9982

1120730

1720731

L724093

1724536

rt26425

tr26426

3380001

s2,800,000

ss00,000

565o,ooo

s472,08s

ss,664

s11,600,000

5s,096,302

9700,000

51,333,333

5803,698

s150,000

Sz,tzb,zat

s848,466

AD PAVEMENT REHABITITATION

Proiect w¡th Subprojects

AD NEW ARFF FACILITY

AD STEANI PLANT ACCESS ROAD

Standalone

Fire Truck Overhauì

standalone

AD CAPITAL PROJECT OVERSIGHT

Administrative

AD AIRPORT REDEVELOPMENT

Project w¡th Subprojects

AD AIRPORT FAC¡LITIES REPAIR

Project with Subprcjects

AD AIRPORT FLEET

Project with Subprojects

AD AIRPORT MASTER PLAN UPDATE

Administrative

AD TERMINAL ENERGY CONTROL5

Standalone

AD SECURITY TECHNOLOGY PTANNING

s94s,182

s7s0,000

ssoo,ooo

S6so,ooo

5o

ss,664

So

s1,896,302

5o

s1,333,333

s803,698

5r.s0,000

s6so,0o0

So

57s0,000

5s00,000

s6s0,000

So

ss,664

So

s1,896,302

5o

s1,333,333

s803,698

s1s0,000

s1,s95,r.82

So

S1,1so,ooo

$o

5o

5472,O85

5o

ss,300,000

590o,ooo

s200,000

So

So

So

s1,143,085

s4r.0,720

5900,000

So

So

So

$o

s6,300,000

52,¡oo,ooÖ

ss00,000

so

(^

$o

So

5437,746

AD AIRPORT PHYSICAL SECURITY

IMPROVEMENTS

AD FUTURE CAPITAL PROJECTS

Administrative

342t Major Maintenance Reserve Sub

1039349

ro39421

ro39429

1039430

1039432

1039455

L039457

1039458

1039459

1039483

1039484

DES FMD PRECINCT 4 INT DOORS

Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request.

DES FMD AD BLDG FLOOR FINISHES

Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request

DES FMD N4RJC CRTS WALL FINISHES

Standalone

DES FMD MRJC DET FLOOR FINSHES

Technical Adiustment/Close-Out request

DES FMD MRJC DET OTR ELEC SYSM

Techn¡cal Adiustment/Close-out request

DEs FMD YESLER SPRINKLÉRS

Technical Adiustment/Close-Out request

DES FMD CHINOOK FLOOR FINISHES

Technical Adjustment/Close-out request

DES FMD CH ELEVATOR DOORS

Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request

DES FMD EARL EXTERIOR FINISHES

Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request

DES FMD CH COMMUNCN & SECURITY

Standalone

DES FMD ORCAS PEDESTRIAN PAVNG

Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request

(S22,s61)

519,64s

5r,720

So

5r2,446

(s323,105)

516,996

s1,108

5r,670

S17 1

6194,4261

s18,888

s19,64s

.5L,720

' ls22,s6t\

512,446

(5323,10s)

s16,996

S1,108

51,670

5r.71

lsrs4,426)

s18,888

5o

So

so

5o

So

So

5o

5o

So

5o

So

So

5o

5o

so

So

5o

So

So

5o

5o

so

5r.9,64s

st,720

(S22,s61)

5!2,446

(s323,10s)

s16,996

51,108

s1,670

s17r.

$r94,426\

s18,888



1039485

r.039486

1039487

1039510

r.039511

1039512

1039s13

103965s

1039665

1039667

1039674

1039688

L039690

1039691.

1039692

1039708

1039719

103972t

t039724

1039726

t039729

1039730

1039734

to39742

IO39746

1039747

LO39749

1039756

1039767

1039809

1039812

1039813

103983s

1039837

DES MRJC COURTS DOM WTR DISTRB

Standalone

DES MRJC CRTS COMM & SECRY

Standalone

DES FMD MR'C CRTS OTR ELEC SYS

Techn¡cal Adjustment/Close-Out request

DES FMD YSLR REPLCE COIL CONDN

Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request

DES FMD YSC SPRUCE DSTRBN SYSM

Standalone

DEs FMD SHRLNE DC ROOF COVRNGS

Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request

DES FMD YSC SPRUCE EXT WALLS

Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request

DES FMD DYS SPRUCE INT DOORS

Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request

DES FMD CH PLUMBING FIXTURES

Standalone

Debt Seru¡ce Project
Administrative

DES FMD CH CNTRLS & INSTRUMNTN

Techn¡cal Adjustment/Close-Out request

DES FMD.MMRI EMERGENT NEED-

EXISTING PROJECTS

Adm¡n¡strat¡ve
DES FMD PH NDMSC ELEC SERV/DST

Techn¡cal Adiustment/Close-Out request

DES FMD CH OTHËR HVÁC SY5TEMS

Techn¡cal Ad¡ustment/Close-Out request

DES FMD ORCAS PARKING LOTS

Technical Ad¡ustment/Close-Out request

DES FMD R'C COURT FLR FINISHES

Stahdalone

DEs FMD KCCF DISTRIBUTION LIST

Techn¡cal Ad¡ustment/Close-Out request

DES FMD DC NE RDMND SITE LIGHT

Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request

DES FMD BD EVID.LAB-WHSE TIGHT

Techn¡cal Ad¡ustmänt/Close-Out request

DES FMD KCCF DOM WATER DISTRB

Standalone

DES FMD KCCF EXT WALL FINISHES

Techn¡cal Adjustment/Close-Out request

DES FMD RJC COURT OTH EQ WIND
iechnical Adjustment/Close-Out request

DES FMD YSC SPRUCE FIRE ALARM

Standalone

DES FMD DC NE REDMOND FITTINGS

Standalone

DES FMD AB DOM WATER PIPE REPL

Standalone

DEs FMD CH WINDOW REPAIR PH I

Techn¡cal Aùjustment/Close:Out request

DES FMD AD BLDG REPIPE HW TANK

Techn¡cal Adjustment/Close-Out request

Capital Project Overs¡tht
Administrâtive

DES FMD KENT ANMI SHITR FINISH

Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request

DES FMD MARR LOT HAZARD REMEDN

Technical Adiustment/Close-Out request

DES FMD VSC.SPRUCE TERM & PKGS

Techn¡cal Adjustment/Close-Out request

DEs FMD YSC SPRUCE COM AND sTC

Standalone

DES FMD CH TEST AND BALANCING

Technical Adiustment/Close-Out request

DES FMD DC SHRELNE FIR€ ALARM

Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request

(s6,s221

(s2s7,340)

(S13,341)

So

(s181,648)

so

574s

(S316)

(S210,927)

(S46,24e1

s394

($43,131)

.($697,708)

S1,499,9s0

{s123,611)

s60o,0oo

(s266)

57,867

s18,031

(S208,813)

ls{e,424l

ss13

s26

'So
(s6s2)

s41,500

S182,836

So

So

s2,049

(Sn¡

s12,969

ss63

S162

(s1,1ee)

so

sz,ors

S6,185

(s181,648)

{S6,s22)

574s

(5lre¡

(52t0p271

$46,249\

S¡g+

(543,131)

(S697,708)

s1,499,9s0

(5123,611)

s600,000

(S266)

$7,867

s18,031

(s208,813)

ls4s,424l

Ss13

s26

(52s7,340)

(Sosz¡

S41,500

sr.82,836

(s13,341)

So

s2,049

(Su¡

s12,969

ss63

s162

' (S1,199)

(ss96,260)

s2,013

S6,18s

So

So

So

.50

So

So

$o

$o

So

'So

So

s600,000

5o

so

So

'So

$o

'So

So

5o

5o

$o

5o

So

so

so

So

512,ooo

So

So

.So

$o

5o

So

S6oo,ooo

(5181,648)

(S6,s22)

iz¿s

(Sre¡

(S210,927)

(s46,249)

s394

(s43,131)

(s697,708)

sr.,499,9s0

(s123,611)

s1,800,000

(s266)

s7,867

s18,031

(s208,813)

1549,4241

ss13

Szs

{S2s7,340)

(S6e2Í

$41,soo

5182,836

{S13,341)

s0

s2,049

(s.11)

$36,s6e

ss63

5162

(S1,1se)

(Ss96,260)

S2,013

S6,18s

So

5o

So

SO

5o

5o

So

So

5o

5o

$o

5o

$o

5o

So

$o

5o

So

So

So

So

So

So

5o

So

5o

512,000

So

So

So

5o

So

'So

(Sss6,26o)



1039858

1039871

1039888

1039901

1039903

1040331

r040332

1040333

1040336

1040337

1040795

1041013

1041014

to4to26

104r.028

1045956

1045959

1045962

1045998

1046000

1046003

1046045

1o46046

t046297

1046325

r046326

1046327

L046328

1046329

L046364

1046365

t17t467

r.113067

1113070

DEs FMD YESLER BUILDING FLOOR

Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request

DES FMD KCCF WINDOW WASHING EQ

standalone

DEs FMD KCCH FLR FINISHES

standalone

DEs FMD PH FED WAY VAV BOXES

Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request

DES FMD KCCF DIST SYS AIR GRLL

Standalone

Countywide Euilding Survey

Admin¡strat¡ve

Budget Prep

Administrative

DES FMD COURTHOUSE INT DOORS

Technical Ad¡ustment/Close-Out request

DES FMD BD EVID LAB WHSE DISTN

Technical Adiustment/close-out request

DEs iMD KCCH EXT WALL FNSHES B

standalone

DES FMD RVENSDALE RNGE BAFFLES

Technical Adjustment/close-out request

DES FMD AD BLDG PEDESTRIAN PAV

Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request

DES FMD RECORDS WHSE FIRE ALRM

Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request

DES FMD KCCF TLOOR FINISHES

Techn¡cal Adjustment/close-out reqùest

DES FMD MRJC DET DISTRB SYST

Technicâl Adjustment/Close-Out request

DES FMD RJC DET HEAT GEN SYSTM

Techn¡cal Adjustment/close-out request

DES FMD DYS SPRUCE ELEC SERVCE

Technical Adjustment/close-Out request

DES FMD PRT 2 GATES FENCES STE

Techn¡cal Ad¡ustment/close-out request

DES FMD RJC DET GATE FENCE STE

Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request

DES FMD DYS ALDER TEST BALANCE

Techn¡cal Ad¡ustment/close-out request

DES FMD DC ISSAQUAH TERML N PK

Standalone

DES FMD MRJC ESCO PH 3 IMPRV

Techn¡cal Adjustment/Close-Out request

DES FMD MRJC DET LGHTNG N WRNG

Standalone

DES FMD KCCH WNDW RPR PH 1 CON

standalone

DES FMD PH EASTGTE VAV BOX

Techn¡cal Adjustment/close-out request

DES FMD PH EASTGTE CNTRLS N IN

Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request

DES FMD PH RENTON TEST N BAL

Techn¡cal Adjustmênt/Close-Out request

DES FMD DC SHRELINE TERM N Pkg

Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request

DES FMD RJC DET CNTRLS N INSIM

Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request

DES FMD RJC DET PARK GARG FLR

Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request

DES FMD PH FED WAY CNTRLS N IN

Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request

DES FMD RJC DETCONT INSTR2O11

Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request

DEs FMD GOAT HILL PARK GARAGE

Techn¡cal Adiustment/C¡ose-Out request

DES FMD RAVENSDALE RANGE

Techn¡cal Ad¡ustment/Close-out request

1s2,2621

(S37,411)

(S39,2s4)

(s128,361)

S52,364

(549,366)

(S318,300)

5386

so

So

524,822

So

s158,028

s1s0,000

sr.2,s88

Sgrq

So

ss,760

s3,763

1S6s,0s0)

s3,321.

(S1,238)

s2r.,60s

S1,283

5sg

S187

524

So

5186

So

9o

s24,122

s18,o08

5x,188

s1-1,1s6

s23,667

s266

s4,r.60

526,s92

$o

So

s386

152,262\

(Saz,+rr¡

524,822

(Sas,zsa¡

s1s8,028

s1s0,000

S12;588

S914

(5128,361)

ss,76o

53,763

(s6s,090)

S3,321

(s1,238)

S21,6os

s1,283

See

5187

s24

ss2,364

s186

(S49,366)

(S318,300)

524,t22

S18,o08

s1,188

51.1,i.56

523,667

s266

s4,160

526,ssz

So

So

So

So

So

So

So

s164,660

s1s0,000

So

so

So

so

$o

So

So

So

9o

5o

So

So

So

5o

So

So

So

So

so

5o

So

5o

so

So

So

So

5o

So

So

5o

So

so

Slso,ooo

5150,000

5o

So

s0,

So

So

'so

So

so

So

So

So

So

$o

So

.50
so

So

So

So

So

$o

So

So

$o

5o

5o

So

s386

.52,2621

(s37,411)

524,822

(s39,2s4)

5472,688

s4s0,000

s12,588

S914

(s128,361)

ss,760

s3,763

(S6s,o9o)

S3,321

($1,238)

s21.,605

SL;283

See

s187

524

ss2,364

s186

(s49,366)

(S318,300)

524,t22

s18,oo8

s1,188

5r.1,r.s6

523,667

s266

s4,160

526,s92

'So

5o



1113072

L1I3074

11"13075

1113076

Lrr3ot7

r.113078

rIt3079

11.13080

r.113081

r.113083

1L13086

1113087

1113089

L1L3091

1.113093

1113096

11L3097

rt73102

r.113105

11r.3106

TII3TOT

1113108

tLr3rr2

1113114

11.13115

rrt3777

1113118

I7I3120

trL3121,

1113123

1113125

rtr3126

r1t3I27

111 ?128

DES FMD YOUTH SERVICES CENTER

Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request

DES FMD FINANCIAL ACTiVITY

Techn¡cal Ad¡ustment/Close-Out request

DES FMD RENTON DC

Techn¡cal Adjustment/Close-Out request

DES FMD KCCF

Adm¡nistratlve

DES FMD PRCT 2 KENMORE

Admln¡strat¡ve

DES FMD YESLER BtDG

Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request

DES FMD NORTH (NDMSC) CL|NtC

Technlcal Adjustment/Close-Out request
DES TMD AUBURN PH CLINIC

Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request

DES FMD EARLINGION BLDG

Administrative

DEs FMD BARCTAY DEAN BLDG

Admin¡strât¡ve

DES FMD COURTHOUSE BLDG

Administrâtive

DES FMD ISSAQUAH DC

Adm¡n¡strat¡ve

DES FMD ELECTIONS WAREHOUSE

Technical Adjustment/Close.Out request

DES FMD KING STREET CENTER

Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request.

DEs FMD COUNTYWIDE PROJECTS

Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request

DES FMD PRCT 4 BURIEN SW

Adm¡nistrat¡ve

DES FMD SHORELINE DC

Adm¡nistrat¡ve

DES TMD RENTON PH CLINIC

Techn¡cal Adjustment/Close-Out request

DES FMD REDMOND NE DC

Adm¡n¡strat¡ve

DES FMD BLACK RIVER BLDG

Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request

DES FMD MRJC

Adm¡nistrative

DES FMD ORCAS BLDG

Admin¡strative

DES FMD ADMINISTRATION BLDG

Adm¡n¡strâtive

DES FMD BURIEN 5W DC

Admin¡strative

DES FMD MRJC DEIN HEAI WhEEIS

Standalone

DES FMD PRCT 3 MAPLE VALLEY

Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request

DES FMD MARR LOT-LK YOUNGS

Technical Adjustmeni/Close-Out request

DES FMD RCECC

Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request

DES FMD EASTGATE PH CLINIC

Admin¡strative

DES FMD NORTHSHORE PH CLINIC

Techn¡cal Adjustment/Close-Out request

DES FMD REGIONAL ANIMAT SHELTE

Technical Adjustiîent/Close-Out rèquest

DEs FMD CHINOOK BLDG

Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request

DEs FMD FEDERAL WAY PH CLINIC

Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request

DES FMD RECORDS WAREHOUSE

Adm¡nistrative

So

s11,892

So

$o

so

5o

So

So

So

.50
So

$o

So

So

So

5o

So

So

So

5o

So

so

5o

So

(s1,830)

So

So

5o

So

$o

So

So

5o

So

$o

511,892

So

$o

So

So

So

So

So

So

so

$o

So

So

5o

So

$o

So

5o

So

$o

So

So

So

(s1,830)

So

So

so

5o

(n

$o

So

So

5o

5o

5o

So

53,479,235

So

So

So

So

So

s46r,s77

s82s,817

So

So

So

So

s91,r.13

So

So

5s3,760

So

s4,288,02s

so

s28,891

So

So

So

So

so

s303,s92

So

(n

So

So

S691,330

So

5o

So

s3,035,1.23

So

So

So

So

S1s0,ooo

So

S2,soo,oo0

s1s0,000

So

So

5o

512s,000

51s0,000

So

5197,2O2

So

s3,000,000

s7s,000

s1,030,67s

s7s,000

So

So

So

So

So

So

So

So

So

So

sg

s11,892

So

s6,s14,3s8

So

So

So

So

s1s0,000

s46r,s77

s3,325,817

s150,000

So

5o

5o

s216,113

s1s0,000

5o

$2s0,962

5o

57,288,02s

STs,ooo

S1,0s9;s66

s7s,000

(s1,830)

5o

So

So

5303,s92

5o

So

5o

5o

s691,330



11.14081

ú14237

1114351

1L14352

1114355

1.114359

1114361

rtr4364

1r.r.4366

\71437L

1114384

1116697

1116698

1116699

1116701

!11,6702

ttr6706

1116873

Llt6874

1,II7757

tr2t222

112r.958

1r2r959

tr2t96r

r72r962

t12r964

r.r.21986

1121988

rr21989

LL21994

rr2r996

1123770

1,L24014

rt24'r2*'

(s116,9s9)

$7,4201

(S32,03s)

(S8,6oe)

l$21,37t1

(s18,907)

(S68,70s)

(S66,130)

(Ss,763)

(s12s,1s7)

(534,834)

(542,e03)

(Sso6)

So

s23,822

So

So

lS27,8421

s502,702

5254,47!

s86,0s6

So

s27,672

So

$3,790

S4,736

s9o,6s1

So

(5109,594)

So

So

s38,44s

So

$24,327]'

So

(Ss0,313)

(s173,71s)

s903,973

50.

S6,o1s

s185,595

S134,231

s111,310

5o

So

STs,ooo

$12?;604'.

(S116;ese)

s23,822

157,4201

(s32,03s)

1527,8421

5s02,702

$2s4,471

586,0s6

(S8,60e)

527,672

1527,371],

s3,790

s4,736

S9o,6s1

(S18,e07)

(S1o9,se4)

(568,705)

(S66,130)

$38,44s

(S9,763)

1524,3271

(s125,1s7)

(S50,313)

(S173,71s1

s903,973

(S34,834)

s6,01s

s185,59s

5734,23r

s1r.1,310

(s42,903)

(5soo¡

sTs,ooo

Sr2ù6Q4,,,

{s116,9s9)

523,8?2

l'57,420)

(S32,03s)

lS27,842)

ss02,702

.5254,471.

s86,os6

(S8,6oe)

527,672

1527,371]l

S3,790

S4,736

S9o,6s1

(S18,907)

(s10s,se4)

(S68,70s)

(s66,130)

s38,445

(Ss,763)

1524,3271

(s12s,1s7)

(ss0,313)

(5173,71s)

s903,973

(S34,834)

S6,o1s

5185,s9s

s134,231

s111,310

(s42,e03)

(Ssoo¡

STs,ooo

5122,6O4.

DEs FMD AB APC 8X PANELS

standâlone

DES FMD AB ROOF COVER sTH AVE

Technical Adjustment/Close-out request

DES FMD KCCH FIRE ALARM SYSTEM

Standalone

DES FMD KCCH ELEVATORS & LIFTS

Standalone

DES FMD CH MEP STUDY

Techn¡cal Adjustment/elose-Out request

Elect¡ons Buildint Park¡ng Lot

Standalone

KC carage Roof Topp¡nts

Standalone

DES FMD KCCF EXTERIOR DOORS

Standalone.

DES FMD RECORDS WHSE DX RPI

standalone

DEs FMD MRJC-CRT DSTRBN COILS

Techn¡cal Adiustment/Close-Out request

DES FMD MRJC DET FIRE SPRINKLR

Standalone

oes rpìo pH EAsTGATE FLooR FtN

Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request

DES FMD PH FED WAY FLOOR FIN

Techn¡cal Adjustment/Close-Out request

Police Prec. #4 Burien Park¡ng Lots

Stândalone

DES FMD MfuC DET LIGHT WIRE

standalone

DES FMD DC SHORETN EXTR WINDWS

standalone

DES FMD AB COOTING GEN SYSTEM

Standalone

DES FMD KAS REROOT

Standalone

DES FMD MR'C DOM WATER DISTRB

Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request

DES FMD YSC SPRUCE W¡NG FIRE S

standalone

oes rvo uruô cNTRANCE GATE REP

Technical Ad¡ustment/Close-Out request

DES FMD KCCF FIRE SPRKLR SYS

Standalone

DES FMD KAS KENNEL ROOF

Techn¡cal Ad¡ustment/close-out request

DEs FMD CH FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS

Standalone

K¡ng Co Courthouse Roof Coverings

Standalone

DES FMD PH r¡SrCnrr rroon r
Standalone

DES FMD CH DJA ILOOR FINISHES

Technical Adjustment/Close-Out request

Kent Animal Shelter office Terminal and

Packate Unlts
Standâlone

. Kent Animal Shelter - Kennel Terminal and

Packate Units
Standalone
Police Barclãy Dean Evidence Office

Terminal and Package Un¡ts

Standalone
DES FMD RECORDS WHS BLG PLMB

standalone
DES FMD YSC WATER MAIN REPAIR

Standalone
DEs FMD KCCF WALL FN5H5

Admin,j.Bldg,:, Heat €enerating.Systems.

Standalone

So

So

So

So

9o

so

So

So

So

So

5o

5o

So

so

so

So

So

5o

so

So

so

so

So

So

So

So

So

So

So

So

5o

So

So.



7124127

rr24r28

Lt24L29

rt24t30

L!2413L

tL24I32

1,!24t33

!124134

Ir24L4t

1"L24142

rt24r43

{24L6r

Lt24162

!L24L63

rt24L64

tt24l65

Lr24t66

11241,67

1r24L69

IL242t3

tt242t4

1124300

\L2447!

rI24472

t724564

t124568

t124606

Lt2491,4

tr2724l

tL27248

1127249

1727284

MRJC Detention Cooling Towers
Standalone

MRJC Detent¡on Heãt¡ng & Cool¡ng Coils

Standalone

Admin. Bldg. Heating and Cool¡ng Co¡ls

Standalone

K¡ng Co. Courthouse Exterior Doors

Standalone

King Co. Courthouse Secur¡ty

Standalone

KCCF Roof Open¡ngs -1W Yard Out
Standalone

Pol¡ce Barclay Dean Evidence Whse
Park¡ng Lots

Standalone
Pol¡ce Barclay Dean Evidence Office Fire
Alarm Systems

Standalone
Kent Animal Shelter - Kennel Testing and
Balanc¡ng

Standalone
KSC Consol¡dat¡on Phase z-Carpet & paint

Flrs3,4,7,8

Standalone
Maple Valley Precinct 3 Test¡ng and
Balanc¡nt

Standalone
MRJC Detention Cooling Generat¡ng
Systems

Standâlone
KCCF Terminal and Package Un¡ts

Standalone
'KCCF Domestic Water D¡str¡bution
Standalone

Youth Seruice Center-Spruce Roof
Coverints

Admin. 8ldg. Pedestrian Pav¡ng

Standalone

Kint Co. Courthouse Terminal and Package

Un¡ts

KCCF Other Electr¡cal Systems

Ständalone

MRJC Courthouse Se€urity
Standalone

Police Barclay Dean Evidence Whse Roof
Construction
Standalone
Kent Animal Shelter Office Controls and
lnstrumentat¡on

Standalone
DES IMD K.CF,KTCHN FLR STRCT

Standalone
DËS FMD RECORDS WHSE ROOF CVR

Standalone

DES FMD KCCH SYs REVITALIZ .

Standalone

DES FMD CFJC

Technical Ad¡ustment/Close-Out request

DES FMD PRCT3 MV FLD RPT CXA

Standalone

DES FMD MMRF QUICK RESPONSE

Project with Súbprojects

KCCF- Wall F¡n¡shes

Standalone

KCCF UPS REPLACEMENT

Standalone

DES FI\40 AB REPT CHILLER CTRLS

Standalone

DES FMD MRJC DET HVAC REPAIR

Standalone

DEs FMD MRJC HVAC TAUNDRY RM

Standalone

(Ss,6u.)

5669,408

$72,470

5843,826

s166,82s

s150,r.94

5477,974

s736,8r.1

s190,045

568;487

s64,930

s64,781

5125,987

g4i,264

5444,t7s

544,L43

s247,3O4

s690,866

S760,888

s290,268

Ss3,o11

$r,r4!,682

S34,349

s26s,438

s130,204

s121,838

So

s480,639

5L,226,7sr

9o

s220,4J.r

s1s0,000

So

5o

So

So

5o

51s0,194

5477,974

s736,811

s190,04s

s68,487

S64,e3o

s64,781

Sr.2s,987

s47,264

5444,r7s

544,r43

s24L,3O4

s690,866

s760,888

. 5290,268

ss3,0!.1

$r,14!,682

s34,349

S26s,438

s130,204

Sr21,838

(Ss,611)

S480,639

5L,226,7s7

$o

5:220,41.1.

Srso,ooo

So

s669,408

$72,470

s843,826

sr.66,825

So

So

So

5o

So

5o

So

5o

So

So

'So

So

So

So

So

5o

So

So

So

5o

9o

5o

5o

So

5o

so

s150,000

S10o,0oo

$o

so

So

so

5o

So

So

5o

So

So

So

So

So

So

So

so

So

So

So

So

So

So

5o

So

So

so

5o

So

So

So

s1s0,000

sr.00,000

So

5o

5o

So

s150,r.94

s477,974

s736,811

s190,04s

$68,487

s64,930

564,78r

s12s,987

547,264

5444,L7s

544,L43

524L,304

s690,866

s760,888

s290,268

s53,011

s7,r41,682

s34,349

s265,438

s130,204

' 
s121,838

{S5,611)

s480,639

sr,.226,7sr

So'

5220,4t1

s4s0,000

S2oo,ooo

s669,408

s72,470

5843,826

s166,825


